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Alameda County Environmental Health R

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Additional Site Investigation Report and Work Plan for Offsite Investigation
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #2107
3310 Park Boulevard
Qakland, California
Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002526
URS Project No. 38486908.0013601

Dear Mr. Schultz:

At the request of Atlantic Richfield Company, Remediation Management (RM- a BP affiliated
comnpany), URS Corporation (URS) is pleased to submit this Additional Site Investigation Report
on the investigation of the lateral and vertical extent of soil and groundwater contamination at
ARCO Service Station #2107, located at 3310 Park Boulevard in Qakland, California (the Site,
Figures 1 and 2). This report has been prepared in response to a directive letter from Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH)}, dated Augnst 30, 2004 (Attachment A) pursuant to the
Regional Water Quality Control Board’s authority under Section 13267 of the California Water
Code. The letter requested that RM submut a report further characterizing the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination due to a release of fuel hydrocarbons discovered during the removal
and replacement of gasoline product lines and dispensers on January 7, 2003. An Unauthorized
Release Report was issued on January 21, 2003 (Attachment B).

1.0  SITE BACKGROUND

The background information and previous work conducted on and off Site was furnished to URS
by RM. URS has relied on the information provided to prepare this document and is neither
responsible for, nor has confirmed the accuracy of the information contained in the documents
reviewed.

1.1  Site Description

The Site is located at 3310 Park Boulevard in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2) and is an
active gasoline service station. The Site is bound by East 34™ Street to the north, Park Boulevard
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to the west, and commercial buildings to the south and east. The majority of the property is
concrete and asphalt paved.

Current Site structures include three double-walled fiberglass underground gasoline storage tanks
(USTs); two pump islands with a total of eight dispensers, and a convenience store.

1.2 Previous Work

In January of 1987, underground storage tanks were removed from the Site. Soil samples
revealed elevated levels of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and free product
was reported in the groundwater seeping into the excavation. In May 1989, Applied GeoSystems
performed reconnaissance to evaluate the condition of the two existing Site wells (Applied
GeoSystems, Inc., 1989). Free product was found in both (MW-1 and MW-2). Additional
investigations were performed by GeoSystems i April and July 1990 (Applied GeoSystems,
Inc., 1990). RESNA performed a subsurface investigation int June and October 1992 to further
dehneate the plume (RESNA, 1992).

A groundwater extraction and treatment (GWET) system began operating on January 25, 1993.
The system utilized an aeration tank and activated carbon to treat the groundwater prior to
discharging to the sanitary sewer. The system was shut down on May 9, 1995 due to low
hydrocarbon removal rates. Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. presented the Site for closure in
June 1996 based on the following:

* Affected soil was removed during tank and piping removals and
e The GWET system was effective in reducing dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater.

ACEH confirmed no further action was required at the Site in the Remedial Action Completion
Certification letter dated July 11, 1997. All remediation and monitoring equipment were
removed from the Site, except remediation piping, which was left under the main driveway. No
additional environmental work was completed at the Site until product line removal and upgrade
construction activities in October and November of 2002. Environmental soil samples collected
along the product lines during the construction activities indicaied a potential release and an
Unauthorized Release Report was issued for the Site on January 21, 2003. Field activities are
summarized in the URS Product Line Removal and Upgrade Soil Sampling Report dated
Janunary 31, 2003.

Following the Unauthorized Release Report (Fuel Leak Case # RO0002526), ACEH sent a letter
to RM on April 25, 2003 requesting a soil and groundwater investigation at the site. URS
submitted a Work Plan for Additional Investigation on June 11, 2003 proposing the installation
of four groundwater monitoring wells at the Site. URS received a voicemail directive from
ACEH to complete a soil and groundwater investigation prior to the installation of monttoring
wells at the Site. In response, URS submitted an Addendum to Work Plan for Additional
Investigation on October 29, 2003 proposing 10 soil borings. ACEH requested several
modifications to the Addendum to Work Plan for Additional Investigation n a letter dated
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January 9, 2004. URS submitted a Second Addendum to Work Plan for Additional Investigation
at the site on March 11, 2004.

URS began fieldwork at the Site on March 30, 2004, Due to adverse drilling conditions, only
three soil borings were advanced (SB-1, SB-2, and SB-5) and fieldwork was rescheduled. URS
returned to the Site on May 7, 2004 and advanced three additional borings at the site (SB-3, SB-
4, and SB-6). A Site Investigation Report and Well Installation Work Plan was submitted on
behalf of RM to ACEH on August 12, 2004. On August 30, 2004, URS received a letter from
ACEH requesting additional fieldwork at the site to complete the scope of work proposed in the
original work plan and addendum. ACEH additionally requested depth discrete groundwater
sampling.

1.3  Site Hydrogeology

Regionally, the site lies within the hydrogeologic feature known as the East Bay Plain
Groundwater Basin (CRWQCB, 1999). Deep groundwater occurs in mostly confined aquifers
consisting of unconsohidated Tertiary to Quaternary age deposits. Some unconfined shallow
water bearing deposits of Quaternary age exist within this basin, including under the subject
property. The consolidated basement rocks underlying the Quaternary and Tertiary age deposits
are considered to be non-water bearing due to their poor yields.

The Site lies within the Qakland sub-area of the San Francisco Basin. The San Francisco Basin
is one of two basins that occupy the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin. The water bearing
deposits are composed of coalescing alluvial fans sloping westward from the Diablo Range to the
east (CRWQCB, 1999). The alluvial deposits range from 300 to 700 ft. in thickness, and the
sequence lacks any well-defined aquitards. The primary shallow, water-bearing formation 1s the
Merritt Sand. The Mermtt Sand is a discontinuous formation with an approximate thickness of
65 fi. Below the Merritt Sand are a series of thin alternating aquifers and aquitards (Muir, 1993).

The Site is underlain by gravel, gravelly clay, and silt fill from 0 to 5 feet below ground surface
(bgs) and interbedded silty clay, clayey silt and silty sand from 5 to 30 feet (bgs) (RESNA 1992).
Based on monitoring well data, groundwater has been encountered at depths of 5.31 to 9.32 ft
bgs. Historically, the groundwater flow direction beneath the Site has been to the northwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.09 feet per foot.

The Site has been leveled by cutting into the hillside. There is a cement retaining wall along the
south side of the property with weep holes for run-off from the hillside. It is possible that the
backfilled UST cavity, which is down gradient from the retaining wall, may be collecting run-off
water. This water collecting in the UST cavity may be running out of the cavity and down
gradient, which is likely the cause of the shallow first encountered water at boring locations
along the north side of the property.
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1.4 Surface Water

Based on the review of area topographic maps produced by the United States Geological Survey,
two surface water bodies were located within a two-mile radius of the Site. Lake Memtt and the
San Francisco Bay are located approximately 1.1 miles and 1.8 miles to the west of the Site,
respectively.

20 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to initiating field activities, URS obtained necessary Alameda County Public Works soil
boring permit, prepared a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the proposed work,
cleared the Site for subsurface utilities, and completed the URS pre-drilling checklist. Utility
clearance included notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) a minimum of 48 hours prior to
initiating the field investigation and securing the services of Cruz Brothers, a private utility
locating company, to confirm the absence of underground utilities at each boring location.

The HASP was provided to all personnel and a copy of the HASP was on-site at all times. A
safety tailgate meeting was conducted daily to review the hazards and the daily scope of work,
including but not limited to drilling, utility clearance, and general safety.

21 Soil Borings and Hydropunches

Six soil borings (SB) and six hydropunches (HP) were advanced under the supervision of URS
field geologists with the use of a track-mounted Geoprobe 6610DT drill rig equipped with a two-
inch inner diameter direct-push set up by Vironex, a California state-licensed drilling contractor
of San Leandro, CA. An air knife or hand auger was used to clear boring locations to at least 5 ft
bgs to avoid damaging utilities that may have been missed by USA or the private utility locator.
In most cases a soil boring was advanced first and then a hydropunch was advanced next to 1t.
The rational for this method was that based on the lithology and moisture content of the soil from
the boring, water-bearing intervals for collecting depth discrete groundwater samples could be
assessed. Soil borings were advanced to depths of approximately 27.5 to 32.5 feet below ground
surface (bgs) to collect soil samples. In the boring HP-3 and boring SB-10/HP-7, both soil and
groundwater were sampled from the same borehole. At HP-3, URS sampled so1! from the
hydropunch boring at 39.5 and 46 ft. bgs to augment the soil analytical data previously collected
at SB-3 on May 7, 2004. At the boring location for SB-10/HP-7, only one borehole was feasible,
so both soil and depth discrete groundwater samples were taken. As a result, there are several
gaps in lithology on these boring logs where hydropunches were advanced. Soil boring logs
from this investigation and the two earlier investigations are included in this report as
Attachment C.
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2.1.1  Soil Sampling and Analyses

As requested by ACEH, URS collected soil samples for chemical analysis based on field
screening of sample location, lithology, odor, and color. Criteria for sample collection included
any changes in lithology or any indication of the potential presence of petroleum hydrocarbons.
Samples were also collected at five-foot intervals when possible. Each soil sample was covered
at each end with Teflon™ sheeting, capped with plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-
filled cooler for preservation. Sample labels included sample name, sample depth mterval,
sampling time and date, analytical methods and sampler’s initials. All samples were transported
under chain-of-custody protocol to Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, a California State-certified
analytical laboratory located in Morgan Hill. Soil samples were analyzed for gasoline range
organics (GRO), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX), and fuel additives using
EPA Method 8260B.

2.1.2 Groundwater Sampling and Analyses

Six hydropunches were advanced to collect one to three depth discrete groundwater samples per
boring location. A sheathed four-foot 0.010- inch slotted screen was pushed to the base of the
desired sampling interval. The dnlling rods were then pulled back four feet to expose the slotted
screen and allow groundwater to flow into the rod. Groundwater was drawn up through
disposable Teflon™ tubing fitted with a check ball on the down hole end. The groundwater was
pumped directly into HCI preserved 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis containers (VOAs),
which were immediately sealed and labeled. Labels included sample name, sample depth
interval, sampling time and date, analytical methods and sampler’s initials. VOAs were stored in
a cooler packed with ice. All samples were transported under chain-of-custody protocol to
Sequoia Analytical Laboratories. Groundwater samples were analyzed for GRO, BTEX, and
fuel additives using EPA Method 8260B.

First water was encountered at boring locations at depths ranging from approximately 1.5 ft. bgs
(SB-6) to 20 ft. bgs (SB-8). When corrected for elevation, the range of first encountered water 1s
approximately 117.5 ft. above mean sea level (msl) (SB-6) to 105 ft. msl. All soil borings and
hydropunches down gradient (north and northwest) from the UST cavity had shallow depths to
first water (1.5 fi to 5.5 ft. bgs) Borings up gradient (south and southeast) or cross gradient (east)
from the UST complex had deeper depths to first water (16 ft- 20 ft. bgs).

2.2 Decontamination

Drilling and sampling equipment was decontaminated to prevent cross-contamination of the soil
and groundwater samples. Equipment was decontaminated before work began and afier each use
unless disposable equipment was used. Decontamination was done in two phases, as described
below:
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The drill rig, downhole drilling and sampling equipment, and other associated equipment were
decontaminated prior to arrival at the Site. Drilling rods, soil sampling equipment, and the
hydropunch sampler were decontaminated during and after field activities by scrubbing with an
Alconox and water solution in a shallow rig-mounted basin.

23  Waste Disposal

Investigation-derived wastes, which include soil cuttings and decontamination water, were
temporarily stored on-site in 55-gallon, DOT-approved 17H drums, pending characterization and
disposal. URS coordinated the transportation and disposal of the soil and groundwater at a
California regulated facility by Dillard Environmental Services, a state-licensed waste
transporter from Byron, CA.

3.0 RESULTS

3.1 Soil Analytical Results

URS submitted 26 soil samples from the six boring locations to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory
and analyzed for GRO, BTEX, and fuel additives by EPA Method 8260B. Soil analytical results
are presented in Table 1. Copies of laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records
are presented in Attachment D.

Soil analytical results are summarized as follows:

¢ GRO were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in five samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.31 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (SB-11-6.5) to 220 mg/kg (SB-11-11.5).

s Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two samples with
concentrations of 0.011 mg/kg (SB-8-29.5) and 0.012 (SB-11-29.5) mg/kg. Benzene,
ethylbenzene, and toluene were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting himit
in any of the samples collected during this investigation.

e MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in ten samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.0069 mg/kg (SB-9-19.5) to 0.56 mg/kg (SB-9-13.5).

¢ Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three samples
at concentrations ranging from 0.026 mg/kg (SB-8-6.0) to 0.48 mg/kg (SB-8-6.0 and SB-10-
14.0).

e Di-isopropal ether was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one sample at a
concentration of 0.0056 mg/kg (SB-7-16.0)

e No other fuel additives were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits.
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3.2  Groundwater Analytical Data

As requested by ACEH, URS submitted twelve groundwater samples to Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory for chemical analysis. Samples were analyzed for GRO, BTEX, and fuel additives
using EPA Method 8260B. Groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 2. Copies of
laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are presented in Attachment D.

Groundwater analytical results are summarized as follows:

s GRO were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in six of the twelve samples taken at
concentrations ranging from 72 micrograms per liter (ug/L) (HP-6-30) to 1,300 pg/L (HP-7-
20).

s Benzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three samples at concentrations
ranging from 0.64 pg/L (HP-3-35) to 1.6 png/l. (HP-4-18).

s Toluene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in eight samples at concentrations
ranging from 7.0 pg/L (HP-5-18) to 38 pg/L (HP-4-18).

s FEthylbenzene was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in seven samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.94 pg/L (HP-5-18) to 5.4 ng/L. (HP-4-18).

¢ Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in eight samples at concentrations
ranging from 6.2 pug/L (HP-5-18) to 27 pg/L. (HP-4-18).

* MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in seven samples at concentrations
ranging from 6.6 pg/L (HP-6-30) to 3,700 pg/L (HP-7-30).

e Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit tn one sample
(HP-6-20) at a concentration of 76 pg/L.

e No other fuel additives were detected at or above their respective laboratory reporting limits.

40 RECOMMENDATIONS

URS proposes continuing the soil and water investigation offsite to delineate the lateral and
vertical extent of the contaminant plume. The proposed soil boring, hydropunches, and well
locations are based on data from the most recent investigation as well as information tn the
Product Line Removal and Upgrade Soil Sampling Report. The proposed locations are shown
on Figure 2.

41  Offsite Soil and Groundwater Investigation

URS proposes advancing soil borings and hydropunches along the north side of Park Boulevard
as shown on Figure 2. The locations were selected because they are hydraulically down gradient
from soil boring and hydropunch locations from this investigation (SB-3/HP-3, SB-7/HP-4,
SB-9/HP-6, SB-10/HP-7, and SB-11/HP-8). Prior to initiating field activities, URS will obtain
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the necessary Alameda County Public Works soil boring permit and a City of Oakland
Excavation Permit, prepare a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the proposed
work, clear the Site for subsurface utilities, and complete the URS pre-drilling checklist. Utility
clearance will include notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) a minimum of 48 hours prior
to initiating the field investigation and securing the services of Cruz Brothers, a private utility
locating company, to confirm the absence of underground utilities at each boring location.

The proposed soil borings and hydropunches will be advanced to approximately 30 ft. bgs. Soil
and groundwater sampling procedures will follow the procedures used in this mnvestigation as
outlined in Section 2 of this report. Sample handling, equipment decontamination, and surveying
procedures are will also follow the procedures used for this investigation.

4,2  Offsite Investigation Report

Upon completion of field activities and receipt of all laboratory analytical data, URS will prepare
and provide ACEH with an Offsite Investigation Report. The report will include the following
information requested by ACEH to develop an initial Conceptual Site Model: boring logs, cross
sections, isoconcentration maps, a well survey, preferential pathway assessment, analytical
results and interpretation and recommendations for additional work, if necessary.

43  Proposed Schedule

Upon receiving written approval of this Work Plan from the ACEH, URS will proceed with the
proposed work. URS will obtain all necessary permits to complete the proposed work. URS
anticipates submitting the Offsite Investigation Report to the ACEH within 60 days of receipt of
all laboratory analytical results from drilling activities.

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this Additional Site Investigation Report and Work Plan
for Offsite Investigation to the ACEH and trust that this document meets with your approval.
Please notify us of your approval as soon as practical. If you have any questions or concerns, feel
free to contact us at (510) 893-3600.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION
W
Scott Robinson Robert Horwath, R.G.
Project Manager Portfolio Manager
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Table 2 Groundawter Analytical Data
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Map with Proposed Soil Boring
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ARCO Service Station #2107
3310 Park Blvd, Oakland, CA

Table 1
Soil Analytical Data

XAX_ENVL WASTEBP GEMSITES\SCOTT ROBINSOMWPAUL SUPPLEZ 107T\SOIL INVESTIGATIONTABLESWMNALYTICAL DATA 11.04.XL5411/23/04

_ Sample | Sample tBuyl | Methyktert | | opal | EthyleButyl-|  SA™Y .
Soil Sample Depth | Elevation Date |{GRO/TPH-g| Benzene Toluene | Ethyl-benzenc] Xylenes Alcohol butyl-ether ether (DIPE) | Ether (ETBE) Methyl Ether | Ethanol
1D (fect bgs) | (Feetmspy| S2PPIed | (meke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) (TBA) (MTBE) (me/kg) (ma/kg) (TAME) | {mg/ke)
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
~ 8B-1-5 5 123.26 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.2 |ND<0.0061| 0.096 ND<0.008! 0.016 ND<0.012 [ ND<0.0061 | ND<(.012 | ND<0.0061 | ND<0.0061 | ND<{.1
SB-1-10 10 118.26 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.3 | ND<0.0063 | ND<0.0063 | ND<(.0063 | ND<0.0063 | ND<0.013 | ND<0.0063 | ND<0.013 | ND<0.0063 | ND<0.0063 | ND<(.]
SB-1-15 15 113.26 | 3/30/04 | ND<1L2 |ND<0.0059| ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.012 | ND<0.0059 | ND<(.012 | ND<0.0059 ND<{.0059 | ND<0.1
SB-1-18 18 110.26 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.2 | ND<0.0059]| ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND=<0.012 | ND<0.0059{ ND<0.012 [ ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.1
$B-2-5 5 |121.53 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.3 | ND<0.0067] ND<0.0067 | ND<0.0067 | ND<0.0067 | ND<0.013 | ND<0.0067] ND<0.013 ND<0.0067 | ND<0.0067 | ND<0.1
S§B-2-10 10 116.53 | 3/30/04 | ND<L2 |ND<0.0061 | ND<0.0061| ND<0.0061 | ND<0.0061 | ND<0.012 [ ND<0.0061 [ ND<0.012 | ND<0.0061 | ND<0.0061 | ND<0.1 |
~_8B-2-15 15 111.53 | 3/30/04 | ND<l.2 |ND<0.0060 [ ND<0.0060 | ND<0,0060 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.012 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.012 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.6060 | ND<0.1
$B-2-20 20 106.53 | 3/30/04 | ND<i.2 | ND<0.0062 [ ND<0.0062 | ND<0.0062 | ND<0.0062 | ND<0.012 [ ND<0.0062 [ ND<0.012 ND<0.0062 [ ND<0.0062 | ND<{.1
SB-2-23 23 103.53 | 3/30/04 | NWD<1.2 ND<0.0060 | ND<0,0060 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.012 | ND<{.0060 [ ND<0.012 | ND<0.0060 | ND<0.0060 | ND<(@.]
$B-3-8.0 8§ | 11587 | 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.0050| ND<0.0050} ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.010 0.024 ND=<0.01 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<{.1
SB-3-13 13 110.87 | 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 |ND<0.0050| ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ] ND<0.0050 | ND<0.010 0.027 ND<0.01 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050] ND<0.1
| SB-3-i18 | I8 105.87 | 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 [ND<0.0050| ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050] ND<(.0050 0.19 ND<0.0050| ND<0.01 | ND<0.0050 | ND<Q.0050 | ND<0.1
SB-3-23.0 23 100.87 | 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 [ND<0.0050| ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 0.29 0.027 ND<0.01 | ND<0.0050 { ND<0.0050} ND<0.1
SB-3.26.5 | 26.5 97.37 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 [ND<0.0050| ND<0.0050 | ND<0.005( | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.010 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.01 | ND<(.0050] ND<0.0050} ND<0.1
SB-3-31.0 | 3L ¢ 9287 5/7/04 | ND<1.0 [ND=0.0050| ND<0.0050 | ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.010 [ ND<0.0050| ND<0.01 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.1
| HP-3-39.5 | 395 84.37 | 10/15/04 | ND<0.1 |ND<0.0050) ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ND<(.0050 | ND<(.0050 NA
HE-3-46 46 77.87 | 10/15/04 | ND=<0.! | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050{ ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
§B-4-1.0 1 NM 5/7/04 350 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 ND<2.5 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<25
SB-5-8 8 114.96 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.1 | ND<0.0056| ND<0.0056 | ND<0.0056 | ND<0.0056 | ND<0.011 | ND<0.0056| ND<0.011 | ND<0.0056 ND<(.0056 | ND<0.1
SB-5-16 16 106.96 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.3 |ND<0.0065| ND<(.0065 | ND<0.0065 | ND<0.0065 0.016 | ND<(.0065| ND<0.013 | ND<0.0065 | 0.0066 ND<0.1
SB-5-19 19 103.96 | 3/30/04 | ND<1.2 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<0.012 | ND<0.0059] ND<0.012 [ ND<0.0059 | ND<0.0059 | ND<{.1
SB-6-1.0 1 NM 5/7/04 | ND< 1.0 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 [ ND<(.010 | ND=<0.0050 | ND<(0.01 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050| ND<0.1
8B-7- 6.0 6 120.22 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 { ND<(.0050 } ND<0.020 { ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
SB-7-11.5] 11.5 114.72 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 j ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
§B-7- 16.0 16 110.22 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 [ ND<0.0050| 0.0056 | ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
SB-7-19.5 | 19.5 106.72 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ] ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 } ND<0.0050 | ND<(.0050 NA
SB-8-6.0 6 118.82 | 10/15/04 | ND<0.1 | ND<0.0050| ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050; 0.048 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
SB-8-14.0 14 110.82 | 10/15/04 [ ND<0.10 | ND<0,0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 ND<0.0050 NA
SB-8-16.0 16 108.82 | 10/15/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050{ ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0650 NA
§B-8-25.0 25 99.82 | 10/15/04 | ND<(.10 | ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 MNA
URS Corporation

1of2



Table 1
Seil Analytical Data
ARCO Service Station #2107
3310 Park Blvd, Qakland, CA

. Sample | Sample LButyl -y Methybtert |y opal | EthyltBugyl| AT
Soil Sample Depth | Elevation Date |GRO/TPH-g| Benzene Toluene |Ethyl-benzene| Xylenes Alcohol butyl-cther cther (DIPE) | Ether (ETBE) Methyl Ether [ Ethanol
D | om0 | (foot map| SRl | (mgke) | (mgke) | (mgke) | (oghy) | (mgke | (1BA) | (vmBE) | CIRIEE L (raME) | (mgkg)
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
SB-8-29.5 | 29.5 95.32 {1 10/15/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 0.011 ND<0.020 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
§B-9-10.5 10.5 112.29 1 10/14/04 [ ND<(.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 [ ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0Q.0050 NA
 SB-9-135 | 1335 | 10929 | 10/14/04 | ND<2.5 | ND<(.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<5.0 0.56 ND<(1.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 NA
SB-9-17.5 17.5 105.29 | 10/14/04 [ ND<0.50 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.10 0.22 ND<0.025 [ ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 NA
SB-9-19.5 19.5 103.29 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050{ ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 0.026 0.0069 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
 8B-10-65{ 6.5 | 11529 | 10/20/04 0.51 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<(0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 0.025 ND=0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0030 NA
SB-10-14.0 14 107.79 | 10/20/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 0.048 0.034 ND=<(.0050 | ND<.0050 | ND<{.0050 NA
8B-10-20.5] 20.5 101.29 | 10/20/04 | ND<2.5 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<(.050 | ND<3.0 0.21 ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 NA
SB-10-22.5| 225 99.29 | 10/20/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.020 0.059 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 WNA
SB-10-31.5] 31.5 90.29 | 10/20/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<{,0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 } ND<0.020 0.011 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.6050 NA
SB-11-6.5 6.5 113.73 | 10/14/04 0.31 ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.020 | ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
SB-11-11.5| 11.5 108.73 | 10/14/04 220 ND<0.25 | ND<0.25 | ND<{.25 ND<0.25 | ND<0.25 | ND<Q.12 [ ND<(.12 | ND<0.12 | ND<0.12 NA
SB-11-16.5| 16.5 103.73 | 1014/04 | 14 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<5.0 | ND<0.025 [ ND<0.025 | ND<(.025 | ND<0.025 NA
SB-11-21.5] 21.5 98.73 | 10/14/04 24 ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<0.050 | ND<5.0 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 | ND<0.025 NA
SB-11-26.0| 26 94.23 | 10/14/04 | ND<0.10 | ND<(.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.020 |  0.012 ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 NA
sB-11-28.5| 285 | 91.73 | 1071404 | ND<0.10 | ND<0.0050] ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050] 0012 | ND<0.020 | 0.022 | ND<0.0050 | ND<0.0050 [ ND<0.0050[ NA
Nates:
1) Samples analyzed by EFA method 8260B.
2) Concentrations above laboratory reporting limits in bold.
bgs = below ground surface
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ms] = mean sca level
NA =Not analyzed
ND< = Not detected below stated laboratory reporting limit
NM = Not measured
TPH-g = Total petroteum hydrocarbons as gasoline
URS Corporation
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Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 2

ARCO Service Station #2107
3310 Park Blvd, Oakland, CA

Sample t-Butyl .. tert-Amyl
Sample |Elevation| Depth/ Samp'lc Date GRO/ Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes| Alcohol | MTBE Di-isopropal| Ethyl-t-Butyl- Methyl Ether] Ethanol
elevation TPH-g benzene ether (DIPE)| Ether (ETBE)
D (msl) Interval (msl) Sampled (ug/L) (ng/Ly | (ue/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (TBA) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {TAME) | (ug/L)
(feet bgs) W # (1g/L} He He (ng/L)
SB-1 | 128.26 18.5 109.8 03/30/04 | ND=50 |ND<0.50|ND<0.50| ND<0.50| ND<1.0| ND<5.0 | ND<0.50] ND<1.0 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 |ND<50
SB-2 |126.532 23 103.532 | 03/30/04 | ND<50 |ND<0.50| 1.4 |ND<0.50]ND<1.0] ND<5.0 |ND<0.50] ND<1.0 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 |ND<50
SB-3 | 123.867 32 91.867 | 05/07/04 88 |ND<0.50[ND<0.50| ND<0.50| ND<1.0[ 110 34 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 1.1 ND<50
SB-3 |122.964 | 195 103.464 | 03/30/04 | ND<50 |ND<0.50|ND<0.50| ND<0.50] ND<1.0] 45 34 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 |ND<50
HP-3-35[123.867 | 31-35 | 88.9-92.9 | 10/15/04 | ND<50 | 0.64 10 1.5 3.9 ND<5.0 | 3.8 ND<1.0 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 |ND<50
HP-4-18 [ 126217 | 18-22 [104.2- 108.2] 10/14/04 | 140 1.6 38 5.4 27 ND<20 [ND<0.50] ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 [ NA
HP-4-30 [ 126217 | 26-30 [96.2-100.2| 10/14/04 9% 0.91 23 3.5 17 ND<20 |ND<0.50| ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | NA
HP-5-18 [ 124.821 | 18-22 [102.8-106.8] 10/20/04 | ND<50 [ND<0.50] 7 0.94 6.2 ND<20 |ND<0.50| ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | NA
HP-5-20[124.821 | 25-29 | 958-99.8 | 10/20/04 | ND<50 [ND<0.50| 9.2 1.2 7 ND<20 [ND<0.50| ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | NA
HP-6-8 [122.792 | 812 [110.8- 114.8] 10/14/04 | ND<250 | ND<2.5 | ND<2.5| ND<2.5 [ND<2.5[ ND<100 | 92 | ND<25 ND<2.5 | ND<2.5 NA
HP-6-20 [122.792 | 16-20 |102.8-106.8 10/14/04 | 170 [ND<1.0| 15 2.9 16 76 82 ND<L.0 | ND<1L.0 ND<1.0 | NA
HP-6-30 [122.792 | 26-30 | 92.8-96.3 | 10/14/04 72 |ND<0.50] 13 2.2 13 ND<20 6.6 ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | ND<0.50 | NA
HP-7-20 [121.791 | 16-20 [101.8-105.8 10/20/04 | 1300 | ND<I0 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<400 | 1200 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 NA
HP-7-30 [ 121.791 | 26-30 | 91.8-95.8 | 10/20/04 |ND<5,000] ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<50 |ND<2,000| 3700 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 NA
HP-8-27 [120229 | 23-27 [ 93.2-97.2 | 10/15/04 [ND<2,500] ND<25 [ 28 ND<25 | 28 |ND<L,000] 2100 ND<25 ND<25 ND=<25 NA
HP-8-34 [ 120229 | 30-3¢ | 86.2-90.2 | 10/15/04 [ND<2,500] ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 {ND<1,000[ 880 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 | NA
Notes:

XAK_EMV_WASTEBP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSOMPAUL SUPPLEN210T\SOIL INVESTIGATIOMTABLESWWNALYTICAL DATA 11,04 XLS\11/23/04

1) Groundwater samples analyzed by EPA method 8260B.
2) Concentrations above laboratory reporting limits i bold.

3) SB- indicates groundwater grab sample from bottom of soil boring. HP- indicates depth distrete groundwater sample using a hydropunch.

bgs = below ground surface

ESL =Environmental Screening Level

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

(mg/L) = micrograms per litre
ms] =Mean sea level

MTBE = methyl tertiary buty! ether.

NA =Not Anatyzed
ND< = Not detected below stated laboratory reporting linit
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

URS Corporation
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES'
August 30, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA $4502-6577

Paul Supple {510) 567-6700

Atlantic Richfield Company FAX (510) 337-9335

P.O. Box 6549

Moraga, CA 94570

Subject: | Fuel Leak Case No. R00002526 ARCO #2107, Active Automoblle Service

Station at 3100 Park Blvd., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Supple:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your August 12, 2004, Sife
Investigation Report and Well Installation Workplan prepared by URS Corporation for the
above-referenced site. The scope of work performed was not consistent with the March 11,
2004 Second Addendum to Work Plan for Additional Investigation. The ACEH-approved March
11, 2004 Workplan Addendum proposed 10 soil borings to groundwater. Only 4 borings were
completed to groundwater. No explanation for the variance was provided. There is currently
insufficient data to adequately define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the
site. In addition, we do not concur with URS’ proposed technical approach for follow-up
investigation. Consequently your investigation report and workplan are not approved. We
request that you: 1) complete the previously approved temporary borings and grab groundwater
sampling, 2) submit a replacement investigation report with workplan and 3) address the
technical comments below by the due date specified below.

TECHNiCAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Definition

Rather than instailing monitoring wells, ACEH requests that the lateral and vertical extents of
groundwater contamination be defined. Please perform depth discrete groundwater sampling
from temporary borings and, if necessary, use- temporary piezometers to evaluate the
groundwater gradient. Depending on the level of confidence in site characterization, and on the
need for active site remediation, extended groundwater monitoring may or may not be required.
We request that you collect data consistent with your March 11 workplan addendum, then
evaluate the need for additional temporary borings. if you determine that no additional borings
should be required to define the dissolved plume, we request that you support your
determination using 1) isoconcentration maps for each depth interval and contaminant of
concern and 2) cross-sections drawn perpendicular to and along the plume axis showing
vertical distribution of contamination. These critical supporting documents will be used to either
appropriately site monitoring wells or to help justify no further action at the site. Please include
elther a workplan for further soil and groundwater sampling from temporary borings or your
isoconcentration maps and cross sections in the report requested below.

2. Depth Discrete Groundwater Sampling

URS collected groundwater samples from the bottoms of the soil borings using disposable
bailers. This methodology does not appear appropriate for collecting representative
groundwater samples at the site. In boring SB-3, for example, first encountered water was
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reported at 5.5 ft bgs. Saturated silty sand was logged between 25 and 26.5 ft bgs. Sand was
encountered between 31 ft bgs and the total explored depth of 32 ft bgs. The grab groundwater
sample from boring SB-3 was apparently collected as a composite of the entire boring,
representing groundwater from 5.5 ft bgs through 32 ft bgs. Groundwater sample SB-3
contained 88 ug/l GRO, 110 ug/L TBA, 34 ug/L MTBE, and 1.1 ug/L TAME. We request that
you evaluate each identified water-bearing zone. If the sand encountered at 31 ft bgs has been
impacted, additional depth-discrete groundwater sampling will be required to define the vertical
extent of contamination. The objectives of depth-discrete groundwater sampling are to 1)
determine representative concentrations for comparison to risk-based screening levels and
other criteria; 2) define the vertical extent of impact; and 3) characterize concentrations within
potential preferential flow paths such as sands or gravels of higher estimated permeability.
Please include your evaluation in the report requested below.

3. Regional Hydrogeologic Study

We request that you perform a study of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic setting for your
site by reviewing the available technical literature for the area. The objectives-of a regional
geologic and hydrogeologic study are to 1) provide data to develop an initial Conceptual Site
Modet (CSM), 2) identify regional hydrogeologic features - and phenomena such as historical
water level fluctuations - that could influence or control the migration of contamination, and 3) .
determine the appropriate scope of initial investigation activities. Background information for
your review includes but is not limited to regional geologic maps, United States Geological
Survey (USGS) technical reports and documents, Department of Water Resources (DWR)
Bulletins, Regional Water Quality Control Board reports on the groundwater basin, data from
contaminant investigations in the area, and driller's reports from the well survey requested
below (Comment #3). Provide a narrative discussion of the regional geologic and hydrogeologic
setting obtained from your background study. Include an evaluation of the potential significance
of regional geologic features on site contaminant migration. Use photocopies of regional
geologic maps, groundwater contours, cross-sections, etc., to illustrate your results and include
a list of the technical references reviewed. Report your results as part of the report requested
below. o : -

4. Environmental Screening

We request that you evaluate your results using either the RWQCB-SFBR ESLs or the protocol
detailed in ASTM E1739-95(2002) Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at
Petroleum Release Sites. Please include your evaluation in the report requested below.

5. Report Submittals

The subject report was not submitted under cover from Atlantic Richfield Co. certifying the work,
and it did not include a statement of professional certification. In addition, the analytical results
do not appear to have been uploaded into the State Geotracker database, as no confirmation
was provided in the report. Please include these items in the report requested below.

REPORT REQUEST

Please complete the investigation described in your March 11, 2004 workplan addendum and
submit a Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report which addresses the comments above by
October 15, 2004. CCR, Title 23, Chapter 16 requires your compliance with this request.
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION AND CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or .
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: ™ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge."
‘This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we wilt consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. Califomnia Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with any questions regarding this case.
Sincerely, - _
TLIGL.

- Robert W. Schultz, R.G. .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: Scott Robinson, URS Corporation, 500 12th St., Ste. 200, Oakland, CA 94607-4014
Donna Drogos, ACEH . _
Robert W, Schultz, ACEH




Paul:
Your request for a deadline extension is acceptable. Per your request and as discussed, please submit
the requested report by December 1, 2004.

Sincerely,

Bob Schultz

ACEH

"Schultz, Robert, Env. To: "Supple, Paul V* <SUPPLPV@bp.com>

Heaith" ce: scott_robinson@urscorp.com
<robert.schultz@acgov Subject: RE: ARCO 2107 Extension Request .
.org>

09/20/2004 04:08 PM

-----Original Message-----

From: Supple, Paul V [mailto: SUPPLPV@bp.com]
Sent: Monday, September 20, 2004 3:48 PM
To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Cc: scott_robinson@urscorp.com

Subject: ARCO 2107 Extension Request

Bob,

| need to request an extension for the ARCCO 2107 Soil and Groundwater investigation Report that
is due on October 15. We are having a tough time scheduling a driller to do the geoprobe &
hydropunch work. We have been talking with Gregg, Vironex, & Precision about dates and it is
tooking like the soonest we can get to the site will be mid to late October. We can do a rush on
sample analysis once the work is done and have a report produced by November 15.

Thanks.,

Paul Suppie

Environmental Business Manager
Aflantic Richfield Company

{2 BP affiliated company)

{925) 299-8891

Fax (925) 299-8872




Unauthorized Release Report
Uanuary 21,2003)




BP Waest Coast Products LLC
4 Centerpointe Drive, LPR4-451
La Paima, California 90823-10686

Malling Address: Box 8038
Artesia, CA 90702-6038

Volce (530) 308-0495
Fax (209) 744-2871
Emall Schett)1@bp.com

Tuesday, January 21, 2003 o via Facsimile
11.04 AM

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #240
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Mr. Ariu Levi

FAX: (510) 337-9335

Re:  ARCO Facility No. 2107

Dear Mr. Levi:

With this, I am transmitting an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report in
connection with an incident at the facility noted above. Please feel free to call me at (530) 308-
10495 with any questions. :

Best regards,

John Schetter
Environmental Compliance Specialist
BP West Coast Retail Unit

c: San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Region 2
Terri Harlan / LPR4-464
File

DISCLAIMER: This message (including attachments, if any) contains confidential proprietary
information, some or all of which may be legally privileged or otherwise protected from
unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying. It is for the intended recipient only. If you
are not the intended recipient, you may not use, disclose, distribute, copy, print or retain this
message or any part of it. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately
by calling (714) 670-5336 collect.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

m 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: SB-1
Oakland, California 94612

LOG OF BORING

Total Depth: 18.5'
DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

RG: James Durkin

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologist; Chris Sheridan

Sampling Method: Continuous Core

Job Number: 38486908.0013601

Date(s) Drifled: 3/30/04

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: NA

Boring Location: East corner of property, near entrance on East 34th St.

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5.0 feet

Boring Diameter: 2"

Elevation
{ft msl)
o Depth (it bgs)
Symhol

Coordinates: X -122.2344641 Y 37.8031429 Boring Type: Exploratory

Lithologic Description Comments

USCS
PID (ppm)
Sample ID
Recovery

CONCRETE

126

124

Low plasticity.

122

120

118 Mederately stiff to stiff.

553

116

;

114

;

112

SILTY GRAVELLY CLAY: dark brown (7.5 YR 3/3), clay with silt and cL ;
fine to coarse graval and sand; soft; na plasticity, moist. Eg;itn f,.:g’:.,tgd with

Cement. Top 3"
finished to grade
with cement.

0 SB-1-5

o F e g g
i e

=3
N
|

sl

SB-1-10

T T

5B-1-15

SB-1-18

; TS

gravel, sand, silt, little cl
bgs.

SHTY SANDY GRAVEL: brown (7.5 YR 5/3) subangular to angular Gw /0

ay: well graded, moist. EOB: Refusal @18.5' }

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 1 Borehole ID : SB-1




PROJECT INFORMATION

LOG OF BORING

m 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: SB-2
Oakland, California 94612

Total Depth: 23.0'
DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilting and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe

RG: James Durkin

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologist: Chris Sheridan

Sampling Method: Continuous Core

Job Number: 38486908.0013601

Date{s) Drilted: 3/30/04

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 16'

Boring Location: Under east corner of canopy

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5 feet

Boring Diameter: 2"

Coordinates: X -122.2345458 Y 37.8030863

Boring Type: Exploratory

@ —_
= o = Q ey
% | e |3 — o 2l & o |2
S E = | E Lithologic Description Bl = o 8 Comments
de| £ |5 Sle 8
m g |® L »
- U
=126 CONCRETE
IE Air knifed to 5 bgs Borehole grouted
: with neat Portland
- 2 Cement. Top 3"
—124 finished to grade
= 0 with cement.
5 4
—122
= 2| SILTY CLAY: brown (7.5 YR 4/3) clay with silt and fine to coarse sand; cL 5B-2-5
o 6 S soft, moist, low plasticity
120f [ ¥ |
E 8 B i
—11 :
- 8 s & E..f
116 10 CLAYEY SILT: brown (7.5 YR 4/3), silt with ctay and trace fine to ML 5B-2-10 L;g
= ___| coarse gravel and sand, moist, slight plasticity. =1
= " SAND: brown, fine; moist. MSP/ s =
= 114 12 SILTY CLAY: brown (7.5 YR 3/4), clay with sill; moist, low plasticity. cL e
E 0 g;t,
c 14 | '
—112
= 7| Wet. $B-2-15 .
~110
E 0
§ 18 §
~108
- g Some gravel. 0
e = $B-2-20
B °
- 22 L7070 E0B: Refusal @23.0' bs. 8223 | | Groundwater grab
:_‘I 04 —t sample SB-2.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 10of 1 Borehole ID : SB-2




LOG OF BORING
'lms 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Sorahole ID: SB3
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 32.0 ft. bgs

—#| SILTY CLAY: Grey, mottled light brown clay with litte silt, little cL |99
~| rounded fine gravel, and trace sand; stiff, wet, medium plasticity.

7.7
7| Black, round clasts (1.0-3.0 mm).
1085 16 b= =
1 uaE 18 Fr o
odor
= -
1B4 20 g P :
SILTY SANDY CLAY: light brown clay, silt with fine to medium sand;
102 22 rootlets, trace organic material. Stiff, wet; medium plasticity.
12.2 | 5B-3-23

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Scil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe
RG: James Durkin Drilling Mathod: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Job Number: 38486908.0013601 Date{s) Drilled: 5/7/04
BORMNG INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 5.5 fi. bgs Boring Location: Parking stall across from pump #6.
Air Knlfe or Hand Auger Depth: 5 feet Boring Diameter: 2"
Coordinates: X -122.2347087 Yy 37.8032083 Boring Type: Exploratory

W _ a

o = o
g —’%‘ = e i g. @ o
= = . . . .. 5 o g =
o = = -E Lithologic Description Bl = = g Comments
2| & | = SN
w o n

(=]

u

| ASPHALT: 3" \ FIL
NO RECOVERY: Air knifed to 5'bgs. Boring grouted with
neat Portland

NR 57

- | Groundwater
‘| samples were

Cement. Top 3"
finished to grade
with cemant.

collected from
horing HP-3.

100 24

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2 Borehole ID :

5B-3




m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: SB-3
—
‘a p—
(=]
s E o w |£E|F
£ £ Lithologic Description S [ 2| 2 | sample ID/ Comments
E 23 3 |28
& 0 |
fat
SM

SILTY SAND: light brown, fine to coarse sand with little silt, loose,

26 ‘I_, saturated.

CLAYEY SANDY SILT: grey, mottied light brown, silt, some clay and ML | 12.1| SB-3-26
little fine to coarse sand and trace gravel, moderately stiff, wet,

medium plasticity.

no
SAND: light brown, mostly coarse sand, little siit, trace gravel. §M | odor | 5B-3-31
92 32 Moderately dense, saturated.
EOB: 32.0 ft. bos. /

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2 Borehole ID : SB-3




URS

LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Borehole ID: SB-4

Oakland, California 94612

Total Depth: 2.0 ft. bgs

——r|
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Hand Auger
RG: James Durkin Drilling Method: Hand Auger
Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Hand packed brass tube.
Job Number: 38486908.0013601 Date(s) Drilled: 5/7/04
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 2.0 it. bgs Boring Location: Sidewalk along Park Blvd.
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: NA Boring Diameter: 2 inch
Coordinates: X NA Y NA Boring Type: Exploratory
W
[w)] = (]
. 5l o |
B Lithologic Description E-“ 'E. § Comments
=1 T [ o
3 73]
— U
CONCRETE: 9" =
=
i =gl : ith si . . | Boring grouted with
4] SAND: FILL, dark gray, sand with silt. Strong hydrocarbon odor. Wet SP %| e Igogrtland
= == HC |sB4-10 | | Cement. Top 3"
. odor ~ | finished to grade
‘.‘.: 11-!-;'5 with cement.
.t -~
="+ 4 EOB 2.0 ft' bgs. Boring abandoned when sloughing prevented
5 « "« 4 air-knifing or hand augering to 5 ft. bgs. <

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company

Page 1 of 1
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LOG OF BORING
m 1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID® SB-5
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 19.5'

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA Driller: Paul Rogers
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe
RG: James Durkin Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Chris Sheridan Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Job Number: 38486908.0013601 Date(s) Drilled: 3/30/04
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 4.0' Boring Location: Sidewalk along Park Blvd near intersection w/E 34th St
Alr Knife or Hand Auger Depth: 5 feet Boring Diameter: 2"
Coordinates: X -122.2346814 Y 37.8032765 Boring Type: Exploratory
7 — o >
g3 £ |3 N gl | = [
o £ = -‘é’ Lithologic Description UO, - o 2 Comments
ox| £ |5 S| B |8
i T | @ o 3
(=]
E g [ ASPHALT: 3" y
122 e Air knifed to 5'bgs. Boring grouted with
£ neat Portland
= 2 Cement. Top 3"
X finished to grade
120 = with cement.
- 4 N7
118 ~ 5.0-6.0 bgs: No Recovery.
— 6
1165
£ g SILTY CLAY; brown to dark brown {5Y 3/1) clay with some silt and few CL 5B-5-8
114~ - fine to medium sand, soft, wet, low to moderate plasticity. .
= 10 = |
- I-._‘!' 3
"2 0 =
— 12 = ] : |
- 12.0-16.0°' bos: No Recovery, B
110~
— 14
108
_ 16 First two feet of sample were slough (16.0-18.0'). SB-5-16
106 —- 0
E 18 @ ¢ SANDY GRAVEL: brown (5Y 3/3) angular to subangular fine gravel GW Groundwater graly
104 = ] with some sand, few clay and silt, stiff, wet. 0 |SB-5-19 | sample at 19.5
; .- | EOB: Refusal @ 19.5 ft. bgs | bgs.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 1 Borehole ID : SB-5




1333 Broadway, Suite 800

m Qakland, California 94612

LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-6

Total Depth: 2.0 ft. bgs

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc.

Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul Rogers

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Type of Drilling Rig: Hand Auger

RG: James Durkin

Drilling Method: Hand Auger

Geologist: Kevin Uno

Sampling Method: Hand packed brass tube,

Job Number: 33486908.0013601

Date(s) Drilled: 5/7/04

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 2.0 fi. bgs

Boring Location: Sidewalk along Park Blvd.

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: NA

Boring Diameter: 2 inch

X NA Y

Coordinates:

NA

Boring Type: Exploratory

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company

Page 1 of 1

-‘u';- ——
b4 E o Fa
= . . - AR 2
= Lithologic Description 8 E g. ] Comments
s ol [l T &
a w
— U -
CONCRETE: &
Bering grouted with
i neat Portland
Cement. Top 3"
i finished to grade
ith t.
- +*+*{ SAND: (FILL), dark gray sand with silt. Strong hydrocarbon odor; wet. sP e =
T 2 s HC |SB-6-1.0 |
- S odor i
i rots
- +'< 4 EOB: 2.0 fi. bgs. Boring abandoned when sloughing prevented
L2 =+ 4 air-knifing or hand augering to 5 ft. bgs.
Borehole ID : SB-6




URS

PROJECT INFORMATION

LOG OF BORING

1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Borehole ID: SB-7

Oakland, California 94612

Total Depth: 30 ft
DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Vironex

Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA

Driller: Paul White

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6610DT

RG: Bob Horwath

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologist: Kevin Uno

Sampling Method: Continuous Core

Job Number: 38486908.0013601

Date(s) Drilled: 10/14/04

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 16

Boring Location: Along curb at E 34th St. entrance to Site.

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: Air knife to 5' bgs

Boring Diameter: 2"

Coordinates: X -122.2345316 ¥ 37.8032140 Boring Type: Exploratory
aJJ'- —
c & £ o Py
o o - 17, a o
Sl o . . e £
®E E -E Lithologic Description 8 = (= § Comments
e %_ > 3| a E &
m ey bk [/2] o 3] m
a [45]
=126 v ! ASPHALT: 3" GP
E SANDY CLAYEY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/3) Dark clive brown. 60% gravel, ; .
E » sand, 10 silt, 5% clay. Loose, moist, low plasticity.
- h 25% d, 10 silt, 5% clay. L p ty ML Eggtnlggr;?afgd v
“q245 2 CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 2.5/1) Black. 75% silt, 25% clay. Moderalely stiff, Cement. Top 3"
- moist, low to medium plasticity, finished to grade
E with cement.
E122F 4 BO%: silt, 40% clay. Medium plasticity.
E 1] SILTY SAND: (2.5Y 3/2) Very dark greyish brown. 65% fine sand, SM -
= — ~1\ 30% silt, 5% ctay. Loose, maist to wet, low plasticity. ML i3
- 4120F 6 = | SANDY SILT: (2.5Y 4/2) Dark grayish brown. 65% silt, 20% sand, 8160
= = 15% clay, trace gravel. Stiff, moist, low plasticity. $B-7-8. |
g =) =
= 8 =] ==
o 18 / NO RECOVERY 0
—1186 10 CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 4/2) Dark grayish brown. 75% silt, 15% clay, ML
E 10% sand. Stiff, moist, medium plasticity.
E 12 SB-7-11.5
—114 Oxidation, mottling (Very dark gray and clive).
= NO RECOVERY
—112F 14
= "= SANDY CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 4/2) Dark grayish brown. 65% silt, 25%
- sand, 10% clay. Mottling (Very dark gray and olive), stiff, moist to wet,
—110 4 medium plasticity. 0 SB-7-16.0)
E No
= Odor
- 108E | Groundwater
E samples werg
E No | collecled from
E - Odar SB-?—‘Q.EE bonng HP-4.
—106F NO RECOVERY
—104F 22
E ann— 24|

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company

Page 10of2

Borehole ID : 5B-7




m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: SB-7
——_
’g —
= 2 . . - o g 5
= € Lithologic Description P 1= g | sample ID/ Comments
= & > 0| 5
& o |
]
wer =0 | s
CLAYEY SILT: Recovered cutting shoe: Olive, 85% silt, 15% clay, b ML/
l\trace sand and clay. X
100f 26 NO RECOVERY

o8 [ 28

30 "~ GRAVELLY SILTY SAND: Recovered cutting shoe: Olive brown. 65% sW
fine to coarse sand, 25% gravel, 10% silt. Moist to wet, no plasticity.
EOB: Refusal @30.0' bgs.

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2 Borehole ID : SB-7




m 1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-8

Total Depth: 30 ft

15% sand. Siiff, moist to wet, medium plasticity.

16

Mottling: Dark olive brown and olive brown.

108
18 It =

-
(=]
(=2

20

PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Vironex
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Qakland, CA Driller: Paul White
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6610 DT
RG: Bob Horwath Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Job Number: 38486908.0013601 Date(s) Drilled: 10/15/04
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 20 Boring Location: Located in parking stall closest to E 34th St. entrance.
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: Hand auger to 5' bgs Boring Dlameter: 2"
Coordlnates: X -122.2346152 ¥ 37.8032190 Boring Type: Exploratory
v — a >
m —
s3| & &l @ |2
TeE| = Lithologic Description 21| & |8 Comments
D & 5 a E )
2= [=% o o o
L @ [47)
o}
C [
- ASPHALT: 2" /| GMm
=124 SANDY CLAYEY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/3) Dark olive brown. 60% gravel, Borlng grouted with
E 25% sand, 10 silt, 5% clay. Loose, moist, low plasticity. neat Partland
E 2 CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 2.5/1) Black, 88% silt, 10% clay, 2% sand. ML grﬁ;"hee'g-gggg;
—22 Moderately stiff, moist, low to madium plasticity. with cament.
4
—120 = | SANDY SILT: 70% silt, 20% fine sand, 10% clay. Stiff, moist to wet,
E \ low plasticity. /|
- — 6 | | CLAYEY SILT: (10Y 4/1) Dark greenish gray. 85% silt, 15% clay. Stiff, SB-8-6.0
E - .| moist, medium plasticity. .
:"1 1'B .\: ~
- 8 [LN
—116 =%
: ‘\\ \\
= 10|
—114 ~ >
- 2]
- -
112 W
Ay
14| SB-8-14
110 CLAYEY SANDY SILT: (2.5Y 4/3) Olive brown. 70% silt, 15% clay,

| Groundwater
. | samples were
callected from

SB-8-164 baring HP-5.

SB-8-19.55 0 —

NO RECOVERY

-
L=
=N

22

lII.III|IlIIIII‘ll|IlillIIlI|IIIII!lf'l'l'lll'lii‘il]l'l‘l'll'l

24 A

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company  Page1of2
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m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: SB-8

= e =
Tf; —-—
=]
] B , . o 0 E|l &
£ 2 Lithologic Description 2 | | 3 | sample ID/ Comments
= > o o g
=23 0 T |
(]
100
CLAYEY SILT: 75% siit, 20% clay, 5% fine sand. Moderataly stiff, ML
malst, low to mediom plasticity.
8
6 : :éo ft. bgs: End of
SILTY SAND: 65% fine sand, 30% silt, 5% clay. Moist to wet, no to low SM }: OrNg
plasticlty. J;\Ef’l 58-8-20.5
CLAYEY SILT: 70% silt, 30% clay. Very stiff, moist, medium plasticity. f

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2
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URS

PROJECT INFORMATION

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-9

Total Depth: 27.5 ft.
DRILLING INFORMATION

Project: Arco Site 2107 Soil and Water Investigation

Drilling Company: Vironex

Sita Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Driller: Paul White

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6610 DT

RG: Bob Horwath

Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push

Geologist; Kevin Uno

Sampling Methad: Continuous Core

Job Number: 38486908.0013601

Date(s) Drilled: 10/14/04

BORING INFORMATION

Groundwater Depth: 2.5 ft. bgs

Boring Location: Parking stall closest to Park Blvd..

Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: Airknife to 5' bgs

Boring Diameter: 2"

Coordinates: X -122.2348093 Y 37.8031964 Boring Type: Exploratory
w - Fa)
c & E = [
SF| = |3 ) . - Al sl & |2
©E = |2 Lithologic Description —~ o 2 Comments
> = E w a £ &)
| B |& °lEl B8 |2
w 8 o)
— U B aspHaALT: 47 —
122 O (1 SANDY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/3} Dark olive brown. 60% gravel, 25%
“~ .| sand, 10 silt, 5% clay. Loose, moist, low plasticity.
- Y
—120 7S
4 7 4 GRAVELLY CLAY: (10GY 4/1) Dark greenish gray. 60% clay, 25% CL
| gravel, 15% silt. Stiff, wet, high plasticity.
118 (e
NO RECOVERY
— 6 Boring grouted with
116 neat Portland
Cement. Top 3°
finished lo grade
8 with cement.
114
10 - -
—" ¢1 SANDY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/1) Very dark gray. 55% fine to medium ML
—112+ (> - | subangular gravel, 30% fine to coarse sand, 10% silt, 5% clay. Stff,
L, wet, low plasticity. p
12 CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 5/3) Light olive brown. 80% silt, 20% clay.
- X Mottling, stiff, wet, medium plasticity.
—110
NCO RECOVERY
CLAYEY SILT: (2.5Y 5/3) Light olive brown. 80% silt, 20% clay. ML ' SGargnuPr;g;"av::rfe
Mottling, stiff, wet, medium plasticity. collected from
GRAVELLY SANDY SILT: 40% silt, 30% gravel, 25% sand, 5% clay. boring HP-6.
-~ {4 Mottling, stiff, wet, no to low plasticity.
-~ — SBANDY SILT: 90% silt, 10% fine sand. Wet; low plasticity. Grades to
-~ silty sand.
| SILTY SAND: 60% fine sand, 40% sill. Wet; low plasticity. Grades to SM
L | silty sand. ] SB-9-19.5
| SANDY GRAVELLY SILT: 50% sill, 25% sand, 15% gravel, 10% clay. ML
102 —— & Wet, no to low plasticity. A
NO RECOVERY
22
100
24 | %7 GRAVELLY SILT: 50% silt, 25% gravel, 10% fine sand, 15% clay. ML =

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company

Page 1of 2

Borehole ID : SB-9




m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: SB-9
g —
= |3 m o |E|§
= £ Lithologic Description 8 =Y 8 Sample ID / Comments
S = = Q|3
B @ & |
(o}

1 SILTY SAND: 2.5Y 4/3 Qlive brown. 70% sand, 30% silt. Moist, no SM
plasticity.
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_ LOG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID* SB-10
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 32 ft.
e ——
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Arco Site 2107 Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Vironex
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA Driller: Paul White
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6610 DT
RG: Bob Horwath Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Continuous Core
Job Number: 38486908.0013601 Date({s) Drilled: 10/20/04
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 1.3 fi. bgs Boring Location: Middle of driveway on Park Blvd..
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: Hand auger to 5’ bgs Boring Diameter: 2"
Coordinates: X -122.2348842 Yy 37.8031970 Boring Type: Exploratory '
- _
=4 o P
S| 2 |s o . o E| o |2
S E = |2 Lithologic Description Q& o 3 Comments
sel % |a ~ 2] 5 @
1T} S 7))
- — U
E Ok Tﬂ\ ASPHALT: 3" v
- — (> -] SANDY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/3) Dark olive brown. Gravel and concrete <>
- - .| pieces (to 1.0 ft. bgs). sand, and clay. Loose, molst to wet, low
;—‘IID -2 [C} A plasticity.
= B i
- - CLAYEY SILT: (10Y 2.5/1) Greenish black. 70% silt, 20% clay, 5% ML
—118F_ 4 fine to coarse rounded sand and gravel. Stiff, moist, medium
= = plasticity.
E ;_ - | Boring grouted with
=i = - | neat Portland
g 116 e 6 | Cement. Top 3"
E E SB-10- finished to grade
E e 6.5 | with cement.
=114 8 =
E E (2.5Y 4/3) Olive brown. B
S112E 40 |
= = o+ | Core sample sleeve destroyed from 10-13.5 ft. bys.
i—1 10 E_ 12 \\:‘:
=108 44 |
- E 14 e SB-10-
E B || Mottiing 14.0
F L NO RECOVERY Groundwater
—106F_ 18 fsamp'll;as.c‘:oll«a-c;ted
= - g . rom Boanng
2 : Q NO RECOVERY: Hydropunch: HP-7-20 Iobaled a8 HP-7.
104 4g
—102F 20 —
= L T | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: (5Y 4/2) Olive gray. 70% silt, 20% clay, 10% ML "g_i:':
- E = sand. Moderately stiff to stiff, moist, medium plasticity. Sg!-sm- =
- E SILTY SAND: {2.5Y 5/4) Light clive brown, 45% sand, 40% sill, 15% SM &
:—‘Iﬂﬂ — 22 | | clay. Moist, dense, no to low plasticity.
E B | CLAYEY SANDY SILT: (5Y 4/2) Olive gray. 70% silt, 20% clay, 10% ML 5B-10-
= £ \l\ sand. Moderately stiff to stiff, moist, medium plasticity. Fi 22.5
—98 [ o4
BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2 Borehole ID : SB-10




m LOG OF BORING Borehole ID: §B-10
g Tl =
g s N o |§|3
= = Lithologic Description b7 ~= | & | Sample iD/Comments
.‘g E o o8
o W o |
0

= - NQ RECOVERY

—96 26

- < NO RECOVERY: Hydropunch: HP-7-30

94 | 28

92 £ 49 /

= (> = GRAVELLY SILTY SAND: (2.5Y 4/3) Qliva brown. 45% sand, 30% SM

= —1 subangular to angular gravel, 20% silt, 5% clay. Moderately dense,

c " {1 moist, no plasticity. ) SB-10-

a0 a2 (" —| Refusal: End of Boring at 32" bgs 31.5

BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 2 of 2 Borehole ID : SB-10




_ LOG OF BORING
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Borehole ID: SB-11
Oakland, California 94612 Total Depth: 30 ft.
E————,
PROJECT INFORMATION DRILLING INFORMATION
Project: Arco Site 2107 Soil and Water Investigation Drilling Company: Vironex
Site Location: 3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA Driller: Paul White
Project Manager: Scott Robinson Type of Drilling Rig: Geoprobe 6610 DT
RG: Bob Horwath Drilling Method: 2" Direct Push
Geologist: Kevin Uno Sampling Method: Continuons Core
Job Number: 38436908.0013601 Date(s) Drilled: 10/14/04
BORING INFORMATION
Groundwater Depth: 3.8 fi. bgs Boring Location: W side of driveway on Park Blvd..
Air Knife or Hand Auger Depth: Aitknife to 5" bgs Boring Diameter: 2"
Coordinates: X -122.2349568 Y 37.8032163 Boring Type: Exploratory
w _ a -
e —
5 = = S 0w g- ® o
BE = = Litholoegic Description Bl = [+ o] Comments
se| £ & == E g
Ll 8 (5]
120F Y ASPHALT: 6"
— SANDY GRAVEL: (2.5Y 3/3) Dark olive brown. 60% gravel, 25% L GM,
F S 'Hlsand, 10 silt, 5% clay. Loose, moist, low plasticity. / ML
118F 2 | .| CLAYEY SILT: (10Y 2.5/1) Greenish black. 70% silt, 20% clay, 10%
- “_+.| fine to coarse rounded gravel. Moderately stiff, moist, medium
= ) plasticity.
. o S
116f 4 |0
é- \ \ ~ | Boring grouted with
= 6 = = ?:iat Portlgrnd .
- e | | Cement. Top 3"
114 g == 2.5Y 2.5/1 Black cp11.6.5l | et to gade
3 .| Increase to 10% fine to coarse sand; decrease clay. with cement.
128 |
= .
3 : < | (6Y 4/2) Olive gray. 75% silt, 15% clay, 10% fine to coarse sand.
= 10 _+. | Moist; Low io medium plasticity.
110¢ = =
= || 257 511) Gray. Wet, soft, o
-_ 12 s i SB-11 _"_
108 S 1.5
106 14| —
= | SANDY CLAYEY SILT: (5Y 4/2) Olive gray. 70% silt, 25% sand, 5% -
o = clay. Stiff, moist to wet, low plasticity. | Groundwaler
= == - | samples were
104F 18 (£ = B collected from
= E [ESE (25Y 25/1)Black sg-11 || boring HP-8.
E E NO RECOVERY -16.5
E102F 18
E =
E100F 20 —— | SANDY CLAYEY SILT: (5Y 4/2) Olive gray. 65% silt, 20% fine to ML
E B -«-_-- coarse sand, 10% clay. Low plasticity.
E E i SB-11
3 22 —— | (2.5Y 2.5/1) Black 215
E E_ i .': SILTY SAND: (5Y 5/3) Olive. 70% sand, 30% silt, frace gravel. Low SM =
E . | 94 HIL plasticity. =
BP/Atlantic Richfield Company Page 1 of 2 Borehole ID : SB-11




;

LOG OF BORING

Borehole ID: SB-11

— ——
) -
2 |3 N . |5l
£ £ Lithologic Description S | =| & | sample ID/ Comments
£ >, S |28
53 0 o |
O
= g - - =
-—| GRAVELLY SILTY SAMND:; 65% sand, 20% gravel, 15% silt. Dense,
" ¢} wet, no plasticity.
26 | O S8-11-26
P
rags
92 28 - SB-11
=~ -28.5
NO RECOVERY

BP/Atlantic Richfieild Company Page 2 of 2
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Attachment B
Laheratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Results, and
Chain-of-Custody Records



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certitied analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



# ‘ -. Sequoia 885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

www.sequoialabs.com

2 November, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #2107 Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNJ(0392

Enciosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/15/04 19:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 20



885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 775-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

{ & \ Sequoia
W Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0392
Project Number:N/P Reported:
Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

ANALYTICAL REPCRT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

5B-9-10.5 MNJO392-01 Soil 10/14/04 08:35 10/15/04 19:20
5B-9-17.5 MNJ0392-02 Soil 10/14/04 08:34  10/15/04 19:20
8B-9-19.5 MNJ(392-03 Soit 10/14/04 09:05 10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-6.5 MNJI(392-04 Soil 10/14/04 09:48  10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-11.5 MNJI(392-05 Soil 10/14/04 09:55 10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-16.5 MNJ0392-06 Soil 10/14/04 10:18 10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-21.5 MNJ0392-07 Soil 10/314/04 10:25 10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-26.0 MNJ0392-08 Soil 10/14/04 10:38 10/15/04 19:20
SB-11-28.5 MNJ0392-09 Soil 10/14/04 10:42  10/15/04 19:20
5B-7-6.0 MNJI0392-10 Soil 10/14/04 11:07 103/15/04 19:20
SB-7-11.5 MNJ0392-11 Soil 10/14/04 11;20  10/15/04 19:20
SB-7-16.0 MNI0392-12 Soil 10/14/04 11:25 1/15/04 19:20
5B-7-1%.5 MNJ0392-13 Seil 10/14/04 11:35 10/15/04 19:20
HP-4-13 MMNJ0392-14 Water 10/14/04 13:25 10/15/04 19:20
HP-4-30 MNIN392-15 Water 1/14/04 13:38 10/15/04 19:20
HP-6-8 MNJ0392-16 Water 10/14/04 14:15 10/15/04 19:20
HP-6-20 MNJ0O392-17 Water 10/14/04 15:00  10/15/04 19:20
HP-6-30 MNJ0392-18 Water 10/14/04 15:20 10/15/04 19:20
SB-2-13.5 MNJ0392-19 Soil 10/14/04 08:40 10/15/04 19:20

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed

from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analysed in cecordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on o wet weight basis.

This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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885 Jarvis Drive

‘ Seq uoia Margan Hill, CA 95037
| . (408} 776-9600
A FAX (408) 782-6308

na lyt:cal www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCQ #2107,0akland, CA MNI0392

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:

Ouakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Barch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
S$B-9-10.5 (MNJ0392-01) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 08:35 Received: 10/15/64 1%:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 4325008 10/25/04  10/25/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " v " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " .
Fthyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0030 " " " " " u
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " a .
Kyvlenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " n
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) . ND 010 " " ! " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 78-136 " " " »
SB-9-17.5 (MNJ0392-02) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 08:54 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.025  mgke S 4125008 10/25/04  10/25/04  EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.025 " " " n w "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.10 " o " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND (.025 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.22 0.025 " n " " " "
Toluene ND 0.025 n " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.023 " " » " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.50 ' " " " "
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 04 % 78-136 » " " n

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anafvzed in accordunce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 3 of 20




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
wyww.sequoinlabs.com

Sequoia

W Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNI(392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

SB-9-19.5 (MNJ0392-03) Soil  Sampled: 10/14/04 09:05 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mg/ke L 4125008 10/25/04 10/25/04  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 u " " " " v
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.026 0.020 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 i ’ " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 o " " " v
Ethylbenzene ND 00050 * " " " . "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0069 (.0050 " " " " ! "
Toluene ND 0.0050 : ' ‘ " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.0050 n ' ‘ “ " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 - " ' " " 0
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 9} % 78-136 “ " " "
5B-11-6.5 (MINJ0392-04) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 09:48 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 0.0050 mghke I 4525008 10/25/04  10/25/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 ' " " o "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 0.020 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND ©0.0050 " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 ' » " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 ' " " " "

Toluene ND 0.0050 : n " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 ' n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 0.31 0.10 y " o " n

Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 78-136 " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wer weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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7 A& \ Sequoia
Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco]

Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNJI0392
Reported:

11/02/04 10:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Lamit Units Dilution Batch Preparzd Analyzed Method Note:
SB-11-11.5 (MNJ0392-05) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 69:55 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.12  mgkg 5 4122043 10/22/04 1072304  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.25 " o " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 25 " v " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.12 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty} ether ND 0.12 " v " ' 0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.12 " " » " " "
Toluene ND 025 " " " " n
Xylenes {total) ND 0.25 v " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 220 12 " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 %5 72-130 " " " "
8B-11-16.5 (MNJ0392-06) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 10:18 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 0.025  mgkg 1 4522043 10/22/04  10/23/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 5.0 L d " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.025 " " " n ‘ "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 " " " " : "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " " " ‘ " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.025 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 " " y d " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.050 " " " . " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 14 2.5 " T " h _ " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 100 % 72-130 " “ “ “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stited, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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- 885 Farvis Dirive

i Sequ 012 Maorgan HilL, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600

: FAX (408) 732-6308
v Ana lytlcal Wwww.sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Praject ARCO #2107, Cakland, CA MNJI0392
1333 Broadway, Snite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reponing
Analyte Resubt Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

SB-11-21.5 (MNJ0392-07) Soil  Sampled: 10/14/04 10:25 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0025 mgike 1 4122043 10/22/04  10/23/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 " o » " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.025 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.025 » " " " " "

| Ethylbenzene ND 0,050 " " " " v "

; Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 " » " " " "

| Toluene ND 0.050 " n " " » "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.050 " " " " " n
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 24 25 " n " " oo “
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 101 % 72-130 " " " "
SB-11-26.0 (MNJ0392-08) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 10:38 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4J25008  10/25/04 10725404 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " o " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " o "
Ethyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.012 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " n " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 " " " " o " B
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89 % 78-136 " " “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This aralytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 6 of 20




Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ(0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 804 Project Number N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilgtion  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
SB-11-28.5 (MNJ0392-09) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 10:42 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.0050  mpkg 1 4J25008 10/25f04 10/25/04  EPA R260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 - : " " .
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " . n " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether NI 0.0050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " ' " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.022 0.0030 " " " : " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.012 0.0050  * . : " " :
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " : " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 96 % 78-136 " " " “
SB-7-6.0 (MNJ0392-10) Soil  Sampled: 10/14/04 11:07 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND G.0050  mgkg 1 4125008  10/25/04  10/25/04 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " ; n "
Di-isopropyl cther ND 0.0050 " " - . " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " , W n . "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " t o i ‘ "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 90 % 78-136 " “ “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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4 Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Farvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Resalt Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Nate
SB-7-11.5 (MNJ0392-11) Soil Sampled: 10/14/84 11:20 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 4720002 10/20/04  10/20/04  EPA 3260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " .
Di-isopropyl ether ND (L0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.0050 " v " " " "
Ethylbenzene WD 00050 " o " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 00050 . " . " "
Toluene ND (.0050 " " » P n .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 n " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0,10 " » " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 23 % 78-136 " " n ”
SB-7-16.0 (MNJ0392-12) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 11:25 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4)20002 10720004 10/20/04  EPA8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 . " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol ND 0.020 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " n "
Methy! tert-butyl ether NI 0.0050 " . " v " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " “
Xylenes (total) 0056 0.0050 " " " "
Gasoline Rangg Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 - g : " ’
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethare-d4 91 % 78-136 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

Analytical

§85 Jarvis Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 7326308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJG392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Preparcd Analyzed Method Noted
5B-7-19.5 (MNJ0392-13) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 11:35 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4120002 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " N "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.00350 “ " n " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " . " . .
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " n " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 " " " " e
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 78-136 ” " " "
HP-4-18 (MN.J0392-14) Water Sampled: 10/14/04 13:25 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl 1 4J27003  10/27/04  10/27/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene L6 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohoel ND 20 " " " " 0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 54 0.50 " " " " " v
Methy tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 38 0.50 " " " " n .
Xylenes {total) 27 0.50 " " " " n "
Gasaoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 140 ] 50 " " " " o u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 % 78-129 " ” " ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stared, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyrical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 732-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNI(}392
1333 Broadway, Suite 804 Praject Number N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
HP-4-30 (MNJ0392-15) Water Sampled: 10/14/04 13:38 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 050wyl 1 4127003 10/27/04  10/27/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene 0.91 0.50 “ " " n « "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " “ "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 35 .50 " " " " n "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND .50 " " " " " "
Toluene 23 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 17 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 96 30 " " o " " 0 i
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 118 % 78-129 " " " "
HP-6-8 (MNJ0392-16) Water  Sampled: 10/14/04 14:15 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 ugh 5 4127003  10/27/04 10/27/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " .
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 " n " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 35 " " r " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 922 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " 0 " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 78-i29 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this veport apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 20




. $85 Jarvis Drive
% Seq uoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
i (408) 775-5600

Analytica] FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequeialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0alkland, CA MNJ0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Moted

HP-6-20 (MNJ0392-17) Water Sampled: 10/14/04 15:00 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 1.0 ugl 2 4727003 10/27/04  10/27/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " n
tert-Butyl alcohol 76 40 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2.9 1.0 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 82 1.0 v " n " " "
Toluene 15 1.0 " " " 0 "
Xylenes (total) 16 1.0 " " . 0 " "
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 170 100 " " “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1169 78-129 " " " »
HP-6-30 (MNJ0392-18) Water Sampled: 10/14/04 15:20 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND .50 ugn 1 4J27003  10/27/04  10/27/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " n " .
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 2.2 0.50 " i " " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6.6 0.50 " " " n n "
Toluene 13 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total)y 13 0.50 " " " " “ "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 7 50 u " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 121 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirery.
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\ Sequoia
y Analytical

845 Jarvis Drive
Mlorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 775-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJO392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 34612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 13/02/04 10:58
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

SB-9-13.5 (MNJ0392-19) Soil Sampled: 10/14/04 08:40 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether

Benzene

tert-Butyl alcohol

Di-isopropyl ether

Ethyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene

Methy! tert-butyl ether

Toluene

Xylenes (total)

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.56
ND
ND
ND

0.025  mgke I 4122043 10422/04  10/23/04 EPA 8260B
0.050 " - v g "
0.025 ' " v . "
0.025 ' " " - "
0.050 " " " " '
0.025 " " " " "
0.050 " " - " "
0.050 " " " " "

97 %% 72-130 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical reporf must be reproduced in its entirely,
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885 Jarvis Drive

ki Y Sequﬂia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(40R) 776-9600

Analytical FAX {408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [ Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNI0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Saurce Y%REC RPD

Analyte Result Lirmit Unats Level Result %UREC Lienits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4720002 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B

Blank (4J20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 -
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg

Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl ters-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "

Methyl tert-butyt ether ND 0.0050 "

Toluene ND 0.0050 "

Xylenes {total) ND 0.0050 "

Gasoling Range Qrganics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 "
é;;}égate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.00481 " 0.00500 96 78-136
Laboratery Control Sample (4J20002-B51) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 _
tert-Amy] methyl ether 0.0110 0.0050 mgkg 0.0100 110 78-135
Benzene 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 59-126
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0555 0.020 " 0.0300 111 20-164

Di-isopropyl ether 0.011¢ 0.00350 " 0.0100 110 72-127
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.01t1 0.0030 " 0.0100 111 77-129
Ethylbenzene 0.0106 0.0050 v 0.0100 106 60-145
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 47-149
Teluene 0.0108 0.0050 " 0.0100 108 66-142
Xylenes (total) 0.0306 0.0050 " 0.0300 102 83-135
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichn’oroerhane.-c}:d'“ - 0.00474 " ;’J:(Jﬂj o 9s 78-136
Laboratory Control Sample (4J20002-BS2) o Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 )
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.507 010  mgkg 0.440 115 53-126
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00470 S 0.00560 94 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

iy . 885 Jarvis Drive
__ 0 Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
! - {408) 776-9600

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4J20002 - EPA 50308 Modified / EPA 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J20002-BSD1) Prepared; 10/20/04 Analyzed: 10/21/04 ) )
tert-Amyl methyl ether G.0089%6 0.0050  mglkg 0.0100 S0 78-135 20 25
Benzene 0.00879 0.0050 " 0.0100 83 59-126 L5 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0450 0.020 " 0.0500 90 20-164 21 25
Dvi-isopropyl ether 000908 0.0050 " 0100 9t 72-127 19 25
Ethyt tert-butyl ether (.00903 0.0050 " 0.0100 90 77-129 21 25
Ethytbenzene 0.00954 0.0050 " 0.0100 95 60-145 11 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (.00843 0.0050 b 1.0100 84 47-149 23 25
Toluene 00902 00050 " 0.0100 90 66-142 18 25
Xylenes (total) 0.0265 0.0050 " 0.0300 88 83-135 14 25
Surrogate: 1,3-Dichloroethanc-d 0.00472 " 0.00500 04 78136
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J20002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 )
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0463 010 mgkg 0.440 105 53-126 9 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00476 o " 0.00500 a3 78-136

Batch 4J22043 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B
Blank (4J22043-BLK1) Prepared; 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04 o
tert-Armyl methyl ether ND 0025 mgkg

Benzene ND 0.050 "
tert-Butyl alcohel ND 5.0 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.025 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 i
Ethytbenzene ND 0.050 "
Methy! teri-buty] ether ND 0.025 "
Toluene ND 0.050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.050 "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichlovoethane-dd 0.00365 v OG5 00 113 72-131}

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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@ Sequoia g A A 350
L9600
v Analytical FAxgasos;?sz-szos

www.sequoialabs,com

TJRS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCQ #2107, 0akland, CA MINJ0392
1333 Broadway, Suite R00 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager Scoti Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit TUnits Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 4J22043 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EFPA 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (4J22043-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/04 -
tert-Amyl methyl ether 1.16 0025 mgke 1.00 116 52-140
Benzene 0.966 0.050 " 1.00 97 53-132
tert-Butyl alcohol 5.18 50 " 5.00 104 32-165
Di-isopropyl ether 1.06 0.025 v 1.00 106 53-129
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.06 0.02s " 1.00 106 51-140
FEthylbenzene 1.31 0.050 " 1.00 131 73-138
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.03 0.025 " 1.00 103 51-120
Surrogate: I 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00554 " 0.60500 111 72-130
Laboratory Control Sample (4J22043-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/04
Benzenc 0216 0050 mgkg  0.240 %0 53132
Ethylbenzene 0333 0.050 " 0282 118 73-138
Methyl tert-butyt ether 0313 0.025 " 0372 84 51-§20
Toluene 1.78 0.050 " 1.20 148 61-145 HL
Xylenes (total) 1.88 0.050 " 1.37 137 75-144
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 238 25 " 16.5 143 60-140 HL
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd  0.00509 " 0.00500 102 72130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J22043-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/22/04
ter-Amyl methyl ether 0.967 0025 mgke 1.00 97 52140 18 25
Benzene 0.997 0.050 " 1.00 100 53-132 3 25
tert-Buty] alcohol 494 5.0 " 5.00 99 32-165 5 25
Dh-isopropyl ether 0.935 0.025 " 1.00 a4 53-129 13 23
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.976 0025 " 1.00 98 51-140 8 25
Ethylbenzene 1.06 0050 " 1.00 106 73-138 21 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.938 G.025 " 1.00 54 51-120 9 25
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00492 * 0.00500 99 72-130
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples anafyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stared, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analyvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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"4 \ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{40%) 776-960)

FAX {408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakdand CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2107 Oakland, CA
Project Number:N/P
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNI0392
Reported:

11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Saurce Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Lamnie Nares
Batch 4J22043 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4.J22043-BSD2) Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
Benzene 0.205 0050 mgkg 0.240 85 53-132 5 25
Ethylbenzene 0.335 (1050 " 0.282 119 73-138 0.6 25
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.324 0.025 " 0.372 87 51-120 3 25
Toluene 1.66 0.050 ) 1.20 138 61-145 7 25
Xylenes (total) 1.72 0.050 " 1.37 126 75-144 9 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 21, 25 " 16.5 128 60-140 11 25
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane- 4_ ) ___000_50;5_ o S 000500 101 72-130
Batch 4J25008 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Blank (4J25008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050  mgkg .
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (totat) ND 0.0050 "
Gaseline Range Organics {C4-C12}) ND 010 "
Swrrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 000458 " 0.00500 ' 92 78136
Laboratory Control Sample {(4J25008-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04 .
tert-Amyl methyt ether 0.0102 00050 mgkg  0.0100 0z 78135
Benzene 0.00966 0.0050 v 0.0100 97 59-126
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0547 0.020 " 0.0500 109 20-164
Di-isopropyl ether 0.01tM 0.0050 v 0.0100 Lol 72-127
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0163 0.0050 " 0.0100 {03 77-129
Ethylbenzene 0.0105 0.0050 " 0.0100 105 60-145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00961 0.0050 " (10100 96 47-149
Tatuene 0.00971 0.0050 " G.0100 97 66-142
Kylenes (total) 0.0293 0.0050 " 0.0300 93 B3-135
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 o 0.00454 T " 0.00500 1 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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&85 Jarvis Drive

i SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 7769600

v Analytica] FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNJI0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Saurce %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resull WREC Limits RPT} Limit Notes
Batch 4725008 - EPA 50308 Modified / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (4J25005-BS2) o ___Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04 ~
Benzene 0.00527 0.0050  mgke 0.00640 82 59-126
Ethylbenzene 0.00776 00050 v 0.00752 103 60-145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00924 0.0050 N 0.00592 93 47-149
Toluene 0.0313 0.0050 " 003ES 98 66-142
Xylenes (total} 0.0362 0.0050 " 0.0366 99 83-135
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0429 0.10 " 0.440 98 53-126
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-dd  0.00481 T p.ops00 96 78-136
Lahoratory Control Sample Dup (4J25008-BSD1) 7 ~ Prepared & Analyzed: 1/25/04 ~ L
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.009%] 0.0050 mgke 0.0100 EL 78-135 3 25
Benzene 0.00965 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 59-126 0.1 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0519 0.020 ! 0.0500 104 20-164 5 25
Di-1sopropyl ether 0.0101 0.0050 " 0.0100 10t 72-127 0 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0802 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 77-129 1 23
Ethylbenzene 0.0101 0.0050 B 0.0100 10t 60-145 4 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00974 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 47-549 1 25
Teluene (00960 0.0050 " 0.0100 96 66-142 1 25
Xylenes (totat) 0.0286 0.0050 " 0.0300 95 83-135 2 25
Swurragate: I1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 0004 79 " 0.00500 96 78-136
Matrix Spike (4F25008-MS1) - _ Source: MNJ0392-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04 B L
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.334 010 mgkg 0.440 ND 76 53-126
;S.rif;r-‘égme: 1, 2-chkforoethaﬁe-§4 o - 0.004}9;}_- T 0.00500 98 78-136
Matrix Spike Dup (4J25008-M 5D 1) Source: MNJ0392-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04 o .
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.356 0.10  mgkg 0.440 ND 81 33-126 ] 25
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-di 0.00480 " 2.00500 9 78136
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are peported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 17 of 20




4 _ - 285 Jarvis Drive
' ' Seq HOILA Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reponting Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Resule Limit Units Level Result 2aREC Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J27003 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8160B
Blank (4J27003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04 -
eri-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
FEthyl tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 050 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 579 " 5.00 116 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4J27003-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.54 0.50 ug/l 1D.ﬁ 95 82-140
Benzene 9.7 0.50 " 1G.0 99 69-124
tert-Buty] alcohol 528 20 " 50.0 106 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether .12 .30 " 10.0 91 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 374 G.50 " 10.0 a7 81-121

Ethylbenzene 10.6 .50 " 10.0 106 84-132

Methy! tert-butyl ether a.26 .50 " 1.0 93 63-137
Toluene 975 0.50 " 10.0 98 78-129
Kylenes (total) 31.2 0.50 " 30.0 104 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Lichioroethane-d4 o 3.7 " - 500 114 78-129
Laboeratory Control Sample (4J27003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04 N
Benzene 524 050  ught 540 ) 82 69-124
Ethylbenzene 8.58 0.50 ) 7.52 114 84-132
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7.96 0.50 " 992 80 63-137
Toluene 389 0.50 b 319 122 78-129
Xylenes (total) 44 6 050 " 36.6 122 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 492 50 " 440 112 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.88 ) " 500 118 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hili The results int this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 18 of 20




y Ny d 885 Jarvis Drive
‘ ' Sequﬂla Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

. Analyﬁcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJI0392
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Lnits Level Result %REC Limiis RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J27003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J27003-BSD1) _ Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.58 0.50 ug/] 10,0 96 82-140 0.4 20
Benzene 233 Q.50 " 10.0 93 69-124 & 20
tert-Butyl alcoho! 351.7 20 " 50.0 103 56-131 2 20
Di-isopropyl ether 9.01 0.50 " 10.0 90 76-130 1 20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 961 0.50 " 10.0 96 81-121 1 20
Ethylhenzens 9.76 0.50 " 10.0 98 84-132 & 20
Methyl tert-buty] ether 930 0.50 " 10.0 93 63-137 04 20
Toluene a.41 0.50 " 10.0 94 78-129 4 20
Kylenes (total) 289 (.50 " 300 96 83-137 ] 20
&g’i;'égare: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 o 375 " 5.00 I 5 78-129
Matrix Spike (4J27003-MS1}) Source: MNJ0392-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04
Benzene 25.8 25 ug/l 2.0 ND 81 69-124
Ethylbenzens 358 23 " 376 ND 103 84-132
Methy] tert-butyl ether 132 25 " 496 92 81 63-137
Toluene 160 23 " 160 0.50 100 78-129
Nylenes (towaly 188 2.5 " 183 ND 103 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1950 250 " 2200 160 83 70-124
Surt:;)gare: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o 5.74 o 3.00 1is 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4J27003-M5D1) Source: MNJ0392-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/27/04
Benzene 262 2.5 ug/l 320 ND 82 69-124 2 20
Ethylbenzene 40.5 25 v 37.6 ND 108 84-132 4 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 131 23 " 495.6 92 79 63-137 0.8 20
Toluene 160 2.5 " 160 0.50 100 78-129 0 20
Xylenes (1otal) 199 25 " 183 ND 109 83-137 6 20
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 20440 250 " 2200 160 85 70-124 2 20
Surrog&re: 1, 2-Dichloreethane-d4 5.64 i w o 5.00 113 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported om a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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B85 Jarvis Drive

; AN Sequﬂia Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) T76-9600

WP Analytical s e com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNJ0352
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/02/04 10:58

Notes and Definitions

HL Analyte recovery above established limit

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporling liit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reporicd on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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g ‘ ' SequOia 883 Jarvis Drive

R Morgan Hill, CA 95037
W Analytical FAX.(08) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

23 November, 2004

Scoft Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #2107 Oakland, CA
Work Order: MNJ(0393

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/15/04 19:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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883 Tarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 762-6308
www.sequaialabs.com

£ & \ Sequoia
Analytical

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNI0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory TD Mairix Date Sampled Date Received

HP-3-33 MN10393-01 Water 10/15/04 0%:30  10/15/04 19:20
HP-3-39.5 MNJ0393-02 Soil 10/15/04 10:12  10/15/04 19:20
HP-§-27 MNJ0393-03 Water 10/15/04 12:24  10/15/04 19:20
HP-8-34 MNJ(393-04 Water 10/15/04 12:40  10/15/04 19:20
SB-8-6.0 MNJ(393-05 Soil 10/15/04 14:13 10/15/04 19:20
SB-8-14.0 MNJ0393-06 Seil 10/15/04 14:23 10/15/04 19:20
SB-8-16.0 MNJ0393-07 Soil 10/15/04 14:32  10/15/04 19:20
SB-8-25.0 MNI0393-08 Soil 10/15/04 14:51 10/15/04 19:20
SB-8-29.5 MNJ0393-09 Soil 10/15/04 14:55  10/15/04 19:20
HP-3-46 MNJ0393-10 Soil 10/15/04 10:23 10/15/04 19:20

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C 10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 80158 has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

Revised report created 11/23/04. Samples IDs revised per client request.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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y " . 885 Jarvis Drive
0 SeqU(}lﬂ Morgan Hill, CA 95037
4 | ) (408) 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-5308
v Analytlcal www.sequeialabs.com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107, 0akland, CA MNI0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anatbyzed Method Noted
HP-3-35 (MNJ0393-01) Water Sampled: 10/15/04 09:30 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ugl 1 4122009 10/22/04  10/23/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene 0.64 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " » " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1.5 0.50 " " » " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 38 0.50 " " " " n "
Toluene 10 (.50 " " n n " "
Xylenes (total) 8.9 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 » " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 78-129 " " " »
HP-3-39.5 (MNJ0393-02) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 10:12 Received: 18/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.005¢ mgke 1 4120002 10/20/04  10/20/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050  * " " : n .
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " v
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0,0050 . n : " n "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 010 . . - . "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-4 959 78-136 " “ " »

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custodhy document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported an a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. Sequoia

Analytical

B&5 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hifl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNI(}393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
HP-8-27 (MNJ0393-03) Water Sampled: 10/15/04 12:24 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether NI 25 ugl 50 4J22009  10/22/04  10/23/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 25 n " " " " +
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " .
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " 0 "
Methyl tert-buiyl ether 2160 25 " " " " " "
Toluene 28 25 " " " o " "
Xylenes (total) 28 25 " " " o “ "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " " " -
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 % 78-129 " " " ”
HP-8-34 (MINJ0393-04) Water Sampled: 10/15/04 12:40 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 vg/l 50 4122009 1072204 10/23/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene WD 25 n " n n " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 735 " " ' " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 75 n " ' " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 . " " " - "
Methyl tert'b“tyl ether 830 25 J " " " " n
Toluene ND 25 u " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 25 " n n " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " n " - o
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85% 78-128 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custodv dacument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 7769600

y FAX (408) 782-6308
An alytlcal www sequoialabs.com
URS Corporation jArco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number N/P Reported:
Quakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Diilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note!

SB-8-6.0 (MNJ0393-05) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 14:13 Received

: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 4120002 10/20/04  10/20/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl aleohol 0.048 0.020 * " " n n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 . " v " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " . " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " n " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " »
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12}) NI 0.10 " y " " 0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 20 % 78-136 " " " "

SB-8-14.0 (MNJ0393-06) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 14:23 Received: 10/15/04 19:20

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4J20002  10/20/04  10/20/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " . " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050  * " . " " :
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 , " " " ]
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " n . n
Xylenes (totai) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
(asoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " " " o " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 % 78-136 " " " “

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Dnive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
waw sequatalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: ARCO #2107, 0akland, CA MNJ0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dhlution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
SB-8-16.0 (MNJ0393-07) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 14:32 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mpke 1 4720002 10/20/04  10/20/04 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Buiy] alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " « "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.00350 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 " " " . " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " “ "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.005¢ " " . " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " " o " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 78-136 " ” u "
SB-8-25.0 (MNJ0393-08) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 14:51 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyt ether ND 0.0050  mgkg 1 4125008 10/25/04  10/25/04 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 ° " u " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 v " " ’ : "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 “ " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " o " . " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 % 78-136 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Tnless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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885 Jarvis Dmive

\ SeqUOia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
FAX (402) 782-6308
Analytlcal www sequoialabs com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
SB-8-29.5 (MNJ0393-09) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 14:55 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgke 1 4125008 10/25/04  10/25/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl teri-buty] ether ND 0.0050 " » " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.00650 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.011 0.0030 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C]2) ND 0.10 " " " n " M
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 94 % 78-136 - " " "
HP-3-46 (MNJ0393-10) Soil Sampled: 10/15/04 10:23 Received: 10/15/04 19:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mpkg 1 4728003 10/28/04  10/28/04 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " o u "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 ' " » " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " n " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " . " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 " " ' " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 21 % 78-136 “ " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Seq UOiﬂ Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 776-9600

Analytical FAX {408) 782-6308

www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNJ0393
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Sonrce %REC RPD

Analyte Regult Limit Units Level Result SREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4J20002 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Blank (4J20002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
tert-Amy] methyi ether ND 0.0050 mgke
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0020 "
Di-isopropyt ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0,0050 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 b
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00481 " 0.00500 96 78-136 7
Laboratory Control Sample (4J20002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04
tert-Amy| methyl ether 0.0110 0.0050 mg/kg 0.0100 110 78-135
Benzene 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 59126
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0555 0.020 " 0.0500 111 20-164
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0110 0.0050 " 0.0100 110 72-127
Fthyl tert-butyl ether 0.0111 0.0050 " 0.0100 11 77-129
Ethylbenzene 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 60-145
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 47-149
Toluene 0.0108 0.0050 " 0.0100 108 66-142
Xylenes (total} 0.03006 0.0050 " 0.0300 102 83-135
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00474 " 0.00500 95 78-136
Laboratory Control Sample (4J20002-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 o
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 0.507 010  mg/kg 0.440 115 53-126
Surrogate: 1 .2—Dich!oroerhané:;i4' 0. 00476 . " 0.00500 94 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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{ & \ Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialahs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA

Project Number:N/P
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNI(393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J20002 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J20002-BSD1) Prepared: 10/20/04 Analyzed: 10/21/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0089%6 0.0050 mg/ke 0.0100 30 78-135 20 25
Benzene (100879 0.0050 " 0.0100 88 59-126 15 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0450 0.020 " .0500 S0 20-164 21 25
Di-isopropyl ether 0.00908 0.0050 " (.0100 91 72-127 19 25
Ethyl tert-buty] ether 0.00903 0.0050 " 0.0100 50 77-129 21 25
Ethylbenzene 0.00954 0.0050 " 0.0100 95 60-145 11 25
Methy] tert-butyl ether 0.00843 0.0050 " 0100 84 47-149 23 25
Toluene 0.00902 0.0050 " 0.0100 50 66-142 18 25
Xylenes (totat) 0.0265 0.0050 " 0.0300 88 83-135 14 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 0.60472 " 0.00500 94 7836
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J20002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/20/04 ——
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.463 0.10  mgkg 0.440 105 53-126 9 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00476 " 0.00500 95 78136 o
Batch 4J2200% - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (4J22009-BLK1) o Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5.0 v
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.50 “
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 “
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.05 I 2.50 §2 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirvety.
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_ Sequoia
wr

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA
Project Number:N/P

MNJ0393
Reported:
11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - (uality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result MREC Lirmits RPD Liemnit Notes
Batch 4J22009 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Coatrol Sample (4J22009-BS1) Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 114 0.50 ug/l 10.0 114 82-140
Benzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 535 5.0 " 50.0 107 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether 1.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 76-130
Ethy! tert-butyl ether 122 0.50 v 10.0 122 81-121 HL
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 v 10.0 106 84-132
Methyl tert-twityl gther 11.5 0.50 " 10.0 115 63-137
Toluene 10.4 0.50 N 10.0 104 78-129
Kylenes (total) 31.7 0.50 " 30.0 106 83-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 - ” 2,30 N 8 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4J22009-BS2) Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyred: 10/23/04 N
Benzene 528 050 ugl 6.40 82 69124
Ethylbenzene 8.85 0,50 " 7.52 118 84-132
Methyl tert-buty] ether 972 050 " 992 98 63-137
Toluene 329 0.50 " 31.9 103 78-129
Xylenes (total) 424 Q.50 " 36.6 116 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 381 50 " 440 87 70-124
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 229 " 2.50 92 78-129
Laboratory Controi Sample Dup (4F22009-BSD1) Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
tert-Amy] methyl ether 1 050  ug 100 1l 82-140 3 20
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 162 69-124 5 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 525 50 " 500 105 56-131 2 20
Di-isopropyl ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 76-130 4 20
Ethyl teri-butyl ether 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 119 81-121 2 20
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 84-132 i} 20
Methy| tert-butyl ether 11.1 050 " 10.0 111 63-137 4 20
Toluene 101 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-129 3 20
Xylenes (total) 311 0.50 " 30.0 104 §3-137 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-d4 2.02 “ 2.50 §7 78.129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unfess otherwise stated, resuils are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.gequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Atco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project Number:N/P

Project ARCO #2107, 0Oakland, CA

Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNJ0393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reperting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J22009 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (4.J22009-MS1} Source: MNJ0393-03 Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
Benzene 284 25 ug/l 320 ND 3y 69-124
Ethylbenzene 444 25 " 376 50 117 84-132
Methy! tert-butyl ether 2580 25 " 496 2100 97 63-137
Toluene 1720 25 " 1600 28 106 78-129
Xylenes (total) 2140 25 " 1830 28 115 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 20900 2500 v 22000 1100 90 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dickloroethane-d4 2.3 " 2.50 02 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4J22009-MSD1) Source: MNJ0393-03 Prepared: 10/22/04 Analyzed: 10/23/04
Benzens 271 25 ug/| 320 ND 85 69-124 5 20
Ethylbenzene 426 25 " 376 50 112 84-132 4 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2350 25 " 496 2100 a1 63-137 1 20
Toluene 1640 25 " 1600 28 1M 78-129 5 20
Xylenes (total) 2060 25 " 1830 28 111 83-137 4 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 20300 2500 " 22000 1100 87 70-124 3 20
Surrogate: I 2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.11 7 " 2.50 84 78-129
Batch 4J25008 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Blank (4F25008-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mpkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethyl tert-butv] ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzeng ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)} ND .10 "
Surrogate: 1,2—Dichlaroetha;te-d4 0.00458 " 0.00500 92 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resufts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. Sequoia
Analytical

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiglabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA

Project Number:N/P

Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNJ0393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source Y%HREC RPD

Analyte Resualt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4125008 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (4J25008-BS81) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0102 00050 mg/kg ¢.0100 162 78-135

Benzene 0.00966 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 59-126

tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0547 0.020 ! 0.0500 109 20-164

Di-1sopropyl ether 0.0101 0.0050 " 0.0100 101 72-127

Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0,0103 0.0050 " 0.0100 103 77-129

Ethylbenzene 00105 0.0050 " 0.0100 105 6a0-145

Methyl tert-butyl cther 3.00961 0.0050 " 0.0100 96 47-149

Toluene 0.00971 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 665-142

Xylenes (total} 0.0293 0.0050 " 0.0300 98 83-135

Surrogate: | ,72-7Dichlomérhane-d4 - (}_00:4_5‘_1 T " 0.00500 a1 78-136

Laboratory Control Sample (4J25008-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04

Benzene  p00s27 0.0050 mgkg  0.00640 82 59-126

Ethylhenzene 0.00776 0.0050 " 0.00752 103 60-145

Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00924 0.0050 " 0.00992 93 47-149

Toluene 0.0313 0.0050 " 0.0319 a8 66-142

Kylenes (total) 0.0362 0.0050 " 0.0366 g9 83-135

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CL2) 0.429 0.10 " 0.440 28 53-126

Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00481 " 0.00500 96 78-136

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J25048-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether 000991 0.0050 mgkg  0.0100 99 78135 3 25
Benzene 0.00965 0.0030 " 0.0100 97 59-126 0.1 25
tert-Butyl aleohol 0.0519 0.020 v 0.0500 104 20-164 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0101 0.0050 " 0.0100 101 72127 0 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0102 0.0050 " 0.0100 102 77-129 1 25
Ethylbenzene 0.01m 0.0050 " 0.0100 101 60-145 4 25
Methyl] tert-butyl ether 0.00974 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 47-149 1 25
Toluene 0.00960 0.0050 " 0.0100 96 66-142 1 25
Xylenes (total) 0.0286 0.00350 " 0.0300 95 83-135 2 23
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00479 " 000500 96 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Analytical

Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Maorgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]

Project: ARCO #2107, 0Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P
(Cakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNJO393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Uniis Level Resule %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4J25008 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (4J25008-MS1) Source: MINJ0392-08 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0,334 010 megkg 0440 ND 76 53-126
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00490 " 0.00500 928 78-136
Matrix Spile Dup (4J25008-MSD1) Source: MNJ0392-08  Prepared & Analyzed: 10/25/04 -
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.356 010 mgkg 0.440 ND 81 53-126 6 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 0.00480 " 0.00500 96 78-136
Batch 4J28003 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA §260B
Blank (4J28003-BLK 1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 00050 mgkg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Buty! alcohel ND 0.020 "
Di-isopropyl ether NI 00050 "
Ethy! ten-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Kylenes (total) ND {0 0050 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 010 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00460 " 0.00500 92 78-136
Laboratory Control Sample (4J28003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04 _
tert-Amy] methyl ether 0.0L11 0.0050  mgke 0.0100 101 78-135
Benzene 0.00939 0.0050 " 0.0100 94 59-126
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.048% 0.020 v 0.0500 93 20-164
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 72-127
Ethyl tert-butyl ether .0103 0.0050 " ¢.0100 103 77-129
Ethylbenzene 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 60-145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00973 0.0050 " (.0100 97 47-149
Toluene 00978 0.0050 b 0.0100 98 66-142
Kylenes (total) 0.0297 0.0050 ! 0.0300 99 83-135
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 : 0.00491 " 000300 28 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia
wr

Analytical

885 Iarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 93037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www . sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project ARCO #2107 ,0akland, CA

Project Numiber:N/P
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNJ0393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4128003 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (4.J28003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04 )
Benzene 0.00498 0.0050 mgkeg 000640 78 39-126
Ethylbenzene 0.00782 0.0050 " 0.00752 104 60-145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00888 0.0050 " 0.00992 90 47-149
Toluene 0.0303 0.0050 " 0.0319 95 66-142
Xylenes (total) 0.0354 0.0050 " 0.0366 97 83-135
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.405 0.10 b 0.440 92 53-126
Surragate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00449 " 0.003 0 20 78-136
Labovratory Control Sample Dup (4J28003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0102 0.0050 mgkg 0.0100 102 78-135 1 25
Benzene 0.00916 0.0050 " 0.0100 92 §9-126 2 25
tert-Buty! alcohol 0.0550 0.020 " 0.0500 i10 20-164 12 25
Di-1sopropyl ether 0.0103 0.0050 " 0.0100 103 72-127 3 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.0104 0.0050 " 00800 104 77-129 1 25
Ethylbenzene 0.0105 0.0050 " 0.0100 105 60-145 09 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.00979 0.0050 " 0.0100 98 47-149 0.6 25
Toluene 0.00964 0.0050 " 0.0100 96 66-142 1 25
Xylenes (total) 0.0299 0.0050 " 0.0300 100 83135 0.7 25
Surragate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (00483 " 0.00500 97 78-136
Matrix Spike (4J28003-MS1) Source: MNJ0648-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04 _
Benzene 7 0.00429 0.0050 mgkg 0.00640 000048 60 59-126
Ethylbenzene 0.00610 0.0050 " 0.00752  0.0011 66 60-145
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00834 0.00590 " 000992 ND 84 47-149
Toluene 0.0258 0.0050 " 0.031%  0.0040 68 66-142
Xylenes (total) 0,0284 0.0050 " 0.0366  0.0092 52 83135 LN
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.311 0.10 " 0.440 ND 71l 53-126
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00476 - 0.00560 o5 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accaordance with the chatn of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia

WP Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project Manager:Scott Robinson

Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA
Project Number:N/P

MNJ0393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %“REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Tnits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4J280{43 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike Dup {4J28003-MSD1)  Source: MNJ0648-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene 0.00505 0.0050 mg'kg 0.00640 0.00048 71 59-126 16 25
Ethylbenzene 0.00750 (.00350 " 0.00752  0.0011 85 60-145 21 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.00868 0.0050 ! 0.00992 ND 88 47-149 4 25
Toluene 0.0309 0.0050 " 0.03t9  0.0040 84 66-142 18 23
Xylenes (total) 0.0351 0.0050 " 0.0366  0.0092 71 83-135 21 25 LN
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.390 0.10 " 0.440 ND 89 53-126 23 25
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00485 " 0.00500 97 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in is entirely.
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Sequoia
" 4

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 762-6308
www sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: ARCQ #2107,0akland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P
Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scoit Robinson

MNJ0393
Reported:

11/23/04 09:19

LN

DET

NR

dry

RPD

Notes and Definitions

MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(LCS).

Analyte recovery above established limit

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relhative Pexcent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPTLOG _

Effoctive 071304

CLIEN NAME; “Rp o+ DATE REC'D AT LAB: by f1s foui For Regldatory Purposes?,
REC. BY (PRINT) i TIMEREC'D ATLAB: . - ' DRINKING WATER® YES [NG.
WORKORDER: Hlise3 42 DATE LOGGED IN: (o=t B WASTEWATER  YES/NO §
) - . = ) (For elients requiritg presecdation £hecks at receipt, document herel ) ¢
GIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB WD{SH CLIENT ID CONTAINER |pRESERV| | SAMPLE] - DRTE | REMARKS: i
) ) . SAMPLE 2] - # DESCRIPTION| ATIVE WATRIX | SAMPLED | * CONDITION (ETC) |3
1. Gustody Soal(s) Pressnt / Afgapt {1 Aco| Bp-3-23 §) Hef | = ¥ /| yafk *T;"N
- intact/ Brokent v¥ A [ ¥+ 345 S Heaw |7 — < . i
2. Chain-of-Custody Riesunt/ Absent* ) A It = 27 | sebwcralof L =[]
3. Teafiic Aeporis or - | oy ). d 24 | 3¢ T \!r ol {
Packing List: Present / A@ si”_ | A 38 & 5.0 |vice: e S !
4. Alrbilk Afibll f Sticker b ki) ]
Prosont/ H@ﬁt e lg 0
5. Alrbill #: _ I s/ 25,7
6. Sample Labels: “Reg3ent f Absont i ¥ v Ne ") Y hd e
7. Sample 1Ds: Brateti / Not Listed . .
. : on Chalh-ofl-Custedy \‘F¥ . / )
B. Sample Condition: t{ Broken® ) ) /_"’I
) Leaking® . et
9. Does information on chain-ol-custady, prd
tralfic reports and sample lal -
agree? mi Ne* e
10, Sample rscelved within - el
hald ime? (eg / No* v |
11. Adeguals samnple volume N ] SO AT
recoived? %f No* B NS
112, Propes Presovatives AV
used? %e £ Nao* -
13. Trip Blark f Tomp Blank Received? //
- {giowérch, i yos) Yes / Ko} e :
14 Temp Fece. at Lab: i . .
“Istemp 4 +2°C7 ag /Mot i
[Accaplanca range for samples roquiring thema) pros.) ' e
*Exception fif any): METALS / DFF ON (CE pd -
r Pratlem COC d - ; —
) *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF HESOLUTION.
SR%-F=virion 8 . )
Roplaces Rav 4 ((07/04)

Page _ of




28°d 0L

B

Dajey {Déz\f £ aﬂ

1
i

Project Name
Hushiess Unit
BF Laboratory Conbuart Niunbra:

Chain of Custody Record

2107 ol and Cuouadwales LnvesBaativn
Atlanyo Righfield GomponyfCantral CA Podiolln
4 61 800
Requesfor] Dog Dake; 2 weeks Geom sonmpling dak

Prgp 1 _of 1.

th-ﬁltf Time: £ F/6

Vompe o5 F

T S5 Tllﬁ.@’ ff.ﬁ)

Temp: Foy*

iky Condhiieasn

CraspR

Seasaminelod ivangs;

Ve Bpeadh AN

ooty

AN OFM Feritity Now  210)

m‘ﬂllamn URS Gatland

TWGEM Faclliy Addiesnt D310 Park S, Dwidand, CA

odress: 1333 Braadway, Hee. Xua

Il.ﬂb Warme: Sorgnin Aa yiicat
le.ﬂdm

Site 1D N, Hintion ¢ 2507

Dakalnd, CA 99617

335 Jary I.l:Dm'e

ikeLatilosy:;

i Kerevdlh Atdedl kuvin v n

Mergan Hitl, CA, 95067

tiformis Global 1D 4

mu!l:.ﬂ: Frojori Mo,

edRa903

E5PM: LTa Racs

A ERS Contasit sl Suppta

I!ﬂeﬂ?u: SO ITAGENIFJOR Y22 47104

Leess: P Vox 6549

L:)amumm Ehl:  Seall Radfisson

e Tee%x: SIDET3- ARV 10572 3568

1Repori Type & Q2 Lavel: Monmi

Mongs, CA, 93510

BP/GEMN Accanns Mo, ¥

deifac: 9293933601

F‘_ELE?.“J-_E'QTELW

BN M Wark Heleaze Moz

Lab Batils Onler Not Provayolive 1 Reanestod Anabiis '
§ ] M1 393
o[ comple Bescriptiox § fime 31 Eeboratry Ko, % E , . g § Somple Pod Lt/Loag md
AASf B, . 4 E § 3
2K AR IFIEE
. 53 & % B R E B 2
; 3 X A
i i
A 2 Xl
% Ly s A -
¥ w x
X W 1 K3}
1 & ‘_.:.; I
8 | iﬂg w288 |1asiX b : i
e T oo “Hﬂ X al ¥ Jﬁhﬂ ] 1

l‘tm_pt-ﬂ Neure: Kevin LUno

Banipler’s € osaneny: URS (uklaral

-~
Leeapisd iy F AT s

Shipsent Patc;

rlore
inqulsy d Uy J A2 Yialns e
%{ RS Y l/82p|

Shimanend Moo, Hand Defb '

{Shipyiedt Trackion No:

' —

Speaial nslourli0nm

[{.‘l_l;;mig_ﬁuls Pl e W

Tesupzratuze Blank Yoy _Nn_:z . Cooler Tonpaluno o Mecelat :

e

T Mook Yusf%m.__
mcCmyd 3501

PREE-9T-NON

ET

s€

NO L0200 SH

LISISBEETS

cBs/ed " d



S eq uoia Morgansflsﬂ l{agé‘is‘)[;‘;; ;
’ ’ v 408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX §408;782-6308

www.sequalabs.com

24 November, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
QOakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #2107 Oakland, CA
Work Order; MNJ0632

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/25/04 15:35. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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@ Sequoia

WW Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequgialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 300
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA

Project Number;N/P
Project Manager:Scott Robinson

MNJI0632
Reported:

11/24/04 09:29

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSample]D Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J
HP-5-18 MNJI0632-01 Water 10/20/04 09:30 10/25/04 1535
HP-5-29 MNJ0632-02 Water 10/20/04 10:27 10/25/04 15:35
SB-10-6.5 MNJ0632-03 Soil 10/20/04 13:48 10/25/04 15:35
HP-7-20 MNI0632-04 Water 10/20/04 14:05 10/25/04 15:35
SB-10-20.5 MNI632-05 Soil 10/20/04 14:33 10/25/04 15:35
5B-10-22.5 MNJ}632-06 Soil 10/20/04 14:37 10/25/04 15:35
HB-7-30 MNJ0632-07 Water 10/20/04 14:27 10/25/04 15:35
§B-10-31.5 MNJ0632-08 Soil 10/20/04 14:50 10/25/04 15:35
SB-10-14.0 MNI0632-09 Soil 10/20/04 14;15 10/25/04 15:35
B MNJ0632-10 Water 10/20/04 14:15 10/25/04 15:35

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DRO has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.

These samples were received with no custody seals.

8260B - The samples were received past the 48 hour hold time for soil sample preparation as specified in the BP GCLN.
Revised report created 11/24/04. Sample 1D corrected.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Mergan Hill, CA 930437
{408) 776-9000

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
HP-5-18 (MN.J0632-01) Water Sampled: 10/20/04 09:30 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methy] cther ND 0.50  ug/ 1 4K03010 11/03/04 11/03/04  EPA3260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " v " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " . " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " v " " .
Ethylbenzene 0.94 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene 7.0 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 6.2 0.50 " " " " " .
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) NI 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 94 % 78-129 " " " "
HP-5-29 (MNJ0632-02) Water Sampled: 10/20/04 10:27 Received: 19/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 050 ugh | 4K03010 11/03/04 11/03/04  EPA260B
Benzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
tert-Buty] alcohal ND 20 n " " n " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " v "
Ethylbenzene 1.2 0.50 " " " » " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Toluene %) 0.50 " " n " " "
Xylenes (total) 7.0 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 % 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hiil

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basts.

This analytical repart must be reproduced in ils entively.
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Sequoia
W Analytical

B3 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoaialabs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager-Scott Robinsan 11/24/04 (929
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
§B-10-6.5 (MNJ0632-03) Soil Sampled: 10/20/04 13:48 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4128003  10/28/04  10/28/04 EPA 82608
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcoho! ND 0.020 " v " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether KD 0.0050 " " . " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " . " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.025 0.0050 " " " n . R
Toluene ND 0.0050 o " " " . "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 n " " " . "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.51 0.10 " " " " v "
Surrogate: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 % 78-136 v " " ”
HP-7-20 (MNJ0632-04) Water Sampled: 10/20/04 14:05 Reccived: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether 23 10 ug/l 20 4K03010 11/03/04  11/03/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 400 n " " " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethyl lert-buly] ether ND 10 n " " " » "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 n " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1200 10 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1300 1000 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 932 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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N 825 Jarvis Drive
. Sequ ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037
. (408) 776-9600
' FAX (408) 782-6308
v A“alytlcal www.sequoialabs.com
URS Cotporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJI0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Noted
SB-10-20.5 (MNJ0632-05) Soil  Sampled: 10/20/04 14:33 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.025 wmgkg 1 4J29030  10/29/04  11/03/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.050 " " " " M "
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 5.0 " 0 " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.025 n " " " n "
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 » " a " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.21 0.025 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.050 " " " W " .
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 " . " " v "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 % 72-130 " " “ "
SB-10-22.5 (MNJ0632-06) Soil Sampled: 10/20/04 14:37 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mghkeg 1 4)28003  10/28/04  10/28/04  EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " » " "
tert-Butyl alcoho! ND 0.020 " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " o " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 . " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.059 0.0050 " “ n " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 » M n " " N
Xylenes (total} ND 0.0050 » “ " o " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 78-136 " " L ”

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analyiical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.gequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Anatyte Result Lirmit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
HP-7-30 (MNJ0632-07) Water Sampled: 10/20/04 14:27 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 ugl 106 4KO03010 11/03/04  11/03/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 30 " “ " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 2000 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tcrt-butyl ether ND 50 El " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 3700 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 " n " ) " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " n " v "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 5000 " " " " v "
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 o4 % 78-129 " " ” "
SB-10-31.5 (MNJ0632-08) Soil Sampled: 10/20/04 14:50 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg I 4J28003  10/28/04  10/29/04 EPA 8260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " n " " M
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0030 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.011 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " n ) N "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND .10 " " " ’ " "
Surregate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 78-13¢ ” ” " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Sequoia
&

Analytical

823 Jarvis Dintve
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776.9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequotalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Froject ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNMJO632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared  Anpalyzed Method Note:
SB-10-14.0 (MNJ0632-09) Soil Sampled: 10/20/04 14:15 Received: 10/25/04 15:35
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mgkg 1 4J28003  FO/28/04  10¥29/04 EPA §260B
Benzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " .
tert-Butyl aleohol 0.048 0.020 " " » " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 " " ’ " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " ! " n "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.034 0.0050 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " u " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 931% 78-136 " # " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise siated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarviz Drive
Morgan Hitl, CA 95037
(408} 776-9604

FaX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107, 0akland, CA MNI0632
1333 Broadway, Suite §00 Project Number: N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resutt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J28003 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Blank (4J28003-B1LK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.0050 mg/keg
Benzene ND 0.0050 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 0.020 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.0050 "
Toluene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 0.10 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 0.00460 " 0.00500 92 78-136
Laboratory Control Sample (4J28003-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 00101 0.0050 mpke 0.0100 101 78-135
Benzene 0.00939 0.0050 " 0.0100 o4 59-126
tert-Butyl alechol 0.0488 0.020 " 0.0500 98 20-164
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 72-127
Ethvl tert-buty] ether 10103 0.0050 " 0.0100 103 77-129
Ethylbenzene .0106 0.0050 " 0.0100 106 60-145
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.00973 0.0050 " 0.0100 97 47-14%
Toluene 000978 0.0050 " 0.0100 98 66-142
Xylenes (lotal) 0.0297 0.0050 " 0.0300 99 83-133
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00494 " 000500 98 78-136
Laboratory Control Sample (4J23003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene 0.00498 0.0050 mg/ke 0.00640 78 59-126
Ethylbenzene 0.00782 0.0050 " 0.00752 104 60-145
Methyl tert-butyt ether 0.00838 0.0050 " 0.00992 90 47-14%
Toluene (.0303 0.0050 " 0.0319 95 66-142
Kylenes (total) 1.0354 0.0050 " 0.0366 97 83-135
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.405 0.10 " 0.440 92 53-126
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00449 " 0.00500 a0 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www sequeinlabs com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinsen 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Resalt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch 4J28003 - EPA 5030B Modified / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J28003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.0102 00050 mgkg 0.0100 102 78-135 1 25
Benzene 0.00916 0.0050 " 0.0100 92 59-126 2 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 0.0550 0.020 " 0.0500 110 20-164 12 25
Di-isopropyl ether 0.0103 0.0050 " 0.0100 163 72-127 3 25
Ethy] tert-buty] ether 0.0104 0.0050 ! 0.0100 104 77-129 1 25
Ethylbenzene 0.0105 0.0050 " 0.0100 165 60-145 9 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00979 (.0050 " 0.0100 98 47-149 0.6 25
Toluene 0.00964 0.0030 " 0.0100 96 66-142 1 23
Xylenes (total) 0.0299 00050 " 0.0300 100 83135 07 25
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-dd (.00483 " 0.00500 97 78-136
Matrix Spike (4J28003-MS1) Source: MNJ0648-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene 0.00429 0.0050  mg/kg 0.00640 0.00048 60 59-126
Ethylbenzene 0.00610 0.00359 " 000752 0.0011 66 60-145
Methyl tert-buty! ether 0.00834 0.0050 " 0.00992 ND 84 47-149
Toluene 0.0258 0.0050 " 0.0319  0.0040 68 66-142
Xylenes (total) 0.0284 0.0050 " 0.0366  0.0092 52 83-135 LN
(Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.3n 0.10 " 0.440 ND 71 53-126
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (00476 " 0.00300 95 78-136
Matrix Spike Bup (4J28003-MSDI1) Source: MNJ0648-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/28/04
Benzene 0.003503 0.0050 mgkg 0.00640  0.00048 | 59-126 16 25
Ethylbenzene 0.00750 0.0050 " 0.00752 0.001 85 60-145 21 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.00868 0.0050 " 0.00992 ND 88 47-149 4 25
Toluene 0.0309 0.0050 " 0.0319  0.0040 84 66-142 ] 25
XKylenes {total) 0.0351 0.0050 " 0.0366  0.0092 7 83-135 21 25 LN
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 0.390 0.10 " 0.440 ND 89 53-126 23 25
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00485 " 0.00500 a7 78-136

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples anclyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
S

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA $5037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107, Oakland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project MumberN/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike %REC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit Units Level %REC Limits Limit Notes

Batch 4J29030 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B

Blank (4J29030-BLK1)

Prepared: 10/29/04 Analyzed: 11/03/04

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0025  mgkg

Benzene ' ND 0.050 "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 50 "

Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.025 "

Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 0.025 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.025 "

Toluene ND 0.050 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0,050 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2.5 "

Swrragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00497 ” 0.00500 99 72-130
Laboratory Control Sample (4J29030-BS1) Prepared: 10/29/04 Analyzed: 11/03/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 0.865 0025  mghkg 1.00 86 32-140
Benzene 0.922 0.050 " 1.00 92 53-132
tert-Butyl alcohol 4.52 40 " 500 90 32-165
Dyi-isapropy! ether 1.02 0.025 " 1.00 102 $3-129
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 0.995 0.025 " 1.00 100 51-140
Ethylbenzene 0.863 0.050 " [.00 86 73-138
Methyl ten-butyl ether 0.946 0.025 " L.00 95 51-120
Toluene 0870 0.050 " 1.00 37 61-143
Xylenes (total) 2.88 0.050 " 3.00 96 75-144
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethare-d4 0.00484 " 0.00500 97 72-130
Laboratory Control Sample (4J2%030-BS52) Prepared: 10/29/04 Analyzed: 11/04/04
Benzene 0.195 0.050 mgkeg (.240 8l 53-132
Ethylbenzene 0.265 0.050 " 0.282 94 73-138
Methyl ten-butyl ether 0.330 0.025 " 0372 29 51-120
Toluene 1.28 0.050 " 1.20 107 61-145
Xylenes (total) 1.53 0.050 " 1.37 112 75-144
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 15.5 25 " 16.5 94 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00506 " nonson 101 72-130

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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\ Sequoia
W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNI0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number:N/P Reported:
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Anatyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4J2%030 - EPA 5030B/5035A MeOH / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J29030-BSD1) Prepared: 10/29/04 Analyzed: 11/03/04
tert-Amyl methyt ether 0.500 0.025 mgkg 1.00 90 52-140 4 25
Benzene 0.992 0.050 " 1.00 99 53-132 7 25
tert-Buty! alcohol 475 4.0 " 5.00 95 32-165 5 25
Di-isopropyl ether 1.08 0.025 " 1.00 108 53-129 6 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 1.03 0.025 " 1.00 103 51-140 3 25
Ethylbenzene 0.941 0.050 " 1.00 94 73-138 9 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 0.999 0.025 " 1.00 100 51-120 5 25
Toluene 0.924 0.050 " 1.00 92 61-145 6 25
Xylenes (toial) 3.07 0.050 " 3.00 102 75-144 4] 25
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00477 " 0.00500 235 72-130
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4J29030-BSD2) Prepared: 10/29/04 Analyzed: 11/04/04
Benzene 0.197 0.050 mgkg 0.240 82 53-132 1 25
Ethylbenzene 0274 G.050 " 0.282 97 73-138 3 25
Methyt tert-buiyl ether 0.335 0.025 " 0.372 o0 51-120 2 25
Toluene 1.28 0.050 " 1.20 107 61-145 0 25
Kylenes (total) 1.56 0.050 " 1.37 114 75-144 2 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 16.3 ’ 2.5 " 16.5 99 60-140 5 25
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.00490 " 0.00500 98 72-130
Batch 4K03010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (4K03010-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl! tert-butyl ether ND 0,50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.77 " 3.00 93 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custedy document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Analytical

Sequoia
S

883 Jarvis Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNHK632

1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number:N/P Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4K03010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (4K03010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
tert-Amyl methyl ether 899 G.50 ug/l 10.0 90 82-140
Benzene . 9.40 .50 " 10.0 94 69-124
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.0 20 " 50.0 102 56-131
Di-isopropyl ether 985 0.50 " 10.0 98 76-130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 9.78 0.50 " 10.0 98 81-121
Fthylbenzene 9.07 0.50 " 10.0 91 84-132
Methy] tert-butyl ether 9.40 0.50 " 10.0 94 63-137
Toluene 9.27 0.50 " 10.0 23 78-123
Xylenes (total ) 30.7 0.50 " 30.0 102 83-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.72 " 5.00 24 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4K03010-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
Benzene 5.38 0.50 ug/l 6.40 84 69-124
Ethylbenzene 109 0.50 " 7.52 94 84-132
Methyl tert-buty] ether 878 0.50 " 9.92 89 63-137
Toluene 300 0.50 " 319 94 78-129
Xylenes {iotal) 386 0.50 " 366 105 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 378 50 " 440 86 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.80 ” 3.00 96 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4K03010-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
tert-Amyl methy] ether 101 0.50 g/l 10.0 101 82-140 12 20
Benzene 8.84 0.50 " 10.0 88 69-124 & 20
tert-Butyl alcohol 51.1 20 " 50.0 102 56-131 02 20
Di-isopropyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 76-130 20
Ethy| tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 §1-121 20
Ethylbenzene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 113 84-132 2 20 RB
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.80 0.50 " 10.0 88 63-137 7 20
Toluene 14.0 0.50 " 10.0 140 78-129 41 20 HL
Xylenes (total) 38.6 0.50 " 30.0 129 83-137 23 20 RB
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-dd 4.30 " 5.00 86 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise siated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107,0akland, CA MNJ0632
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number:N/P Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 09:29
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Seurce %REC RPD
Analvte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPFD Limit Notes
Batch 4K03010 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (4K03010-MS1) Source: MNJ0632-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
Benzene 536 50 ugl 640 ND 84 69-124
Ethylbenzene T4 50 " 752 ND 94 84-132
Methy] tert-butyl ether 4600 50 " 992 3700 o1 63-137
Toluene 2890 50 " 3190 ND 91 78-129
Xylenes (total) 3880 50 " 3660 ND 106 83-137
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 40200 5000 " 44000 4600 81 70-124
Surrogate: 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.78 i 5.00 95 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4K03010-MSD1) Source: MNJ0632-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/03/04
Benzene 551 50 ug/l 640 ND 86 69-124 3 20
Ethylbenzene 723 50 " 752 ND 96 84-132 3 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4490 50 " 992 3700 30 63-137 2 20
Toluene 3050 50 " 3190 ND 96 78-129 5 20
Xylenes (total) 3970 50 " 3660 ND 108 83-137 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 41200 5000 " 44000 4600 83 70-124 2 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 4.67 ” 5.00 a3 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staied, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must he reproduced in iis entirety.
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@ Sequoia Mrgm“(%j:i:é;’?ﬁ%ggg
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.gequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project ARCO #2107, 0akland, CA MNI0a32
1333 Broadway, Suite 804 Project Number N/P Reported:
Qakland CA, 34612 Project Manager:Scott Robinson 11/24/04 (9:29

Notes and Definitions

RB RPD exceeded method control limit; % recoveries within limits.

LN MS and/or MSD below acceptance limits. See Blank Spike(L.CS).

HL Analyte recovery above established limit

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sampie results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Survey Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Site 2107
3310 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA

Ground
X-coord Y-coord Surface
Boring ID| Date Surveyed| (NAD'83) (NAD'83) | (NAVD'88)

SB-1 11/16/04 -122.2344641 | 37.8031429| 128.26
$B-2 11/16/04 -122.2345458 | 37.8030865| 126.53
SB-3 11/16/04 -122.2347087 | 37.8032083 | 123.87
SB-5 11/16/04 -122.2346814 | 37.8032765| 122.96
SB-7 11/16/04 -122.2345316 | 37.8032140| 126.22
SB-8 11/16/04 -122.2346152 | 37.8032190 | 124.82
SB-9 11/16/04 -122.2348093 | 37.8031964 | 122.79
SB-10 11/16/04 -122.2348842 | 37.8031970| 121.79
SB-11 14/16/04 -122.2349568 | 37.8032163 120.23

XAX_ENV_WASTE\BP GEMSITESISCOTT ROBINSONPALIL SUPPLE210MSOIL INVESTIGATION\TABLES\ANALYTICAL DATA 11.04.XLS\1/23/04




